
Series I 

SELF-PROPELLED 
WINDROWER 

with Draper Header & Hay Conditioner 
(Single Tail Wheel) 

FORM NO. 12543 7/91 

MQcDon Industries Ltd. 
680 Moray Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba 
Canada R3J 3S3 
(204) 885-5590, Fax 832-n49 
Telex 07-57849 

ppingatore
Typewritten Text
MF655, MF 775/785

ppingatore
Typewritten Text
 NH1090


ppingatore
Typewritten Text
White 6200
Renn

ppingatore
Typewritten Text
Revised 2017





1 • 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGES 
MAIN FRAME .......................................... . '.2 

BRAKE. AXLE & CHAIN TIGHTENER •••••••••••••••••••••••• 3.4 

STEERING CONTROLS .................................... 5.6 

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE ••••..•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 7.8 

HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSIONS •• • •. • •••.••••••••••.••.••• • 9.10 

PLATFORM & OPTIONAL HAND CONTROLS ••••••••.•••.••••••. 11.12 

SEAT ... ..... . ...... . ......... ....... . ...... .... . .. .. . 12A.12B 

RADIATOR & FAN ... ... . ..... : .......................... 13.14 

LOW GRILL with MOTOR COVER. MOTOR MOUNT & SIDE PANEL.15.16 

HIGH GRILL" " " " " " "16A.16B 

CARBURETOR. GOVERNOR. THROTTLE & CHOKE ••••••••••••••• 17.18 

MUFFLER. AIR CLEANER & FLyWHEEL ..................... . 19.20 

FUEL TANK. FUEL PUMP & LINES • ••••••••..•••• •. • ••••••• 21 .22 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ............................ . ........ 23 .24 

ALTERNATOR • •• •••••.•••.•• ,' •.•.••.• • ••.••.•. •••••••.••• 25.26 

TAILWHEEL - SINGLE & DUAL •••••••••.•••••••.•• ; ••.•• •• 27.28 

HYDRAULIC SySTEM ................ . ....... .. ..... . ..... 29-32 

HYDRAULIC CyLINDERS .. .... ... ... . ... ... ...... ......... 33.34 

HYDRAULIC PUMP & VALVE ............................... 35.36 

HEADER LIFT LINKAGE. ................................. 37.38 

HEADER DRIVE CONTROLS ................................ 39.40 

DRAPER HEADER ••• •••• ••••••••••••• •••. ••••• ••• ••••.. •• 41.42 

KNIFE & KNIFE DRIVE. ................................ . 43 .44 

REEL DRIVE & REEL SUPPORT ARMS .... ... .............. .. 45.46 

DRAPER DRIVE. .................. .. ... ..... .. .... ... ... 47.48 

DRAPERS & DRAPER ROLLERS ......... , ............... .... 49.50 ,. 
CHAINS & BELTS ........................... · ............ 51.52 

PLAIN REEL ........................................... 53.54 

PICK-UP REEL .•. • ••.•.•••••••••.•...••.••••.••..•.•••• 55.56 

HAY CONDITIONER DRIVE ............. . .. ................ 57.58 

HAY CONDITIONER FRAME & SHIELDS ...................... 59.60 

GEAR BOX & U-JOINT (H.C.) ............................ 61.62 

DRIVE & CHAINS (H.C.) ................................ 63.64 

DECALS .• .•• • •••.•••••.••••••••• · • ••••• •.•••• • .•••••••• 65.66 



I 
24 

MAIN FRAME 

21-i __ ---.:.~15 
9---.18 

/-" 



REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 
MAIN FRAME WELDT. 

STEP lADDER WELDT. 

MAIN FRAME 

1 K-22438-1 

2 K-19366-1 

3 P-21151 

4 P-1434 

5 P- 18671 

SQ. HD. PLUG . 3/8 NPT (OIL-RESERVOIR lEVEL PLUG) 

SQ. HD. PlUG .~ NPT ( OIL RESERVOIR DRAIN PLUG) 

GREASE FITTING.\-28NF X ~ lONG 
(ON TAll-WHEEl "SHAFT) 

6 K-19715-1 ACCESS COVER (QTY. 3 UP TO "SERIAL ' 52653) 

7 K-19714-1 GASKET 

8 K-22014-1 lEG COVER C/W SPONGE STRIPPING 

9 K-22016-1 SPONGE STRIPPING 

10 K-22442-1 WEIGHT BAR WElDT . 

11 K-22066-1 WEIGHT 

12 P-21165 TOOL BOX 

13 P-21167 " "L" PIN 

14 P-21166 MOUNTING BRACKET" 

15 P-21258 OILER 

16 K-17755-1 OIL lINE 

17 P-5735 90° STREET ELBOW 3/8 NPT 

18 P-21259 FEMALE CONNECTOR-SAE 45°, \TUBE X 3/8 NPT 

19 K-19390-1 ; BRACKET 

20 P-21032 SLOW MOVING VEHICLE SIGN 

21 P-21498 WICK 

22 K-23019 - 1 

23 K- 22064-1 
2-4 K-23442.-1 

SIDE COVER 

TAIL liHEEl TUBE 

OFFSET TAILWHEEL MOUNT 

SERIAL 
QTY . NUMBER 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

5 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

52654-

52654-

2 



3 BRAKE, AXLE & CHAIN TIGHTENER 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1 K-18625-1 BRAKE PEDAL 1 
2 K-17963-1 RUBBER WASHER 1 
3 K-17850-1 BRAKE TUBE WELDT. 1 
4 K-22108-1 BRAKE ROD 2 
5 K-19446-1 BRAKE LEVER 2 
6 P-21095 ROLLP IN 3/8 DIA. X 1.5 LONG 2 
7 K-19447-1 BRAKE LINK 2 
8 K-734-1 SPRING 1 
9 K-1 9458-2 BRAKE BAND C/W LINING 2 

10 K-20744-2 LINING KIT (INCLUDES 1 LINING & 8 RIVETS) 2 
11 K-19529-1 BRAKE DRUM ·WELDT. ~ 
12 P-728 ROLLPIN 3/8 DIA. X 2.5 LONG 2 
13 P-21255 ROLLPIN 7/32 DIA. X 1\ LONG 4 
14 K-19417-1 AXLE 2 
15 K-19421-1 INN ER SPACER (2.160 LONG~ 2 
16 K-19419-1 OUTER SPACER (2.800 LONG 2 
17 P-21704 FLANGETTE 4 
18 P-19423 BALL BEARING C/W LOCK COLLAR 2 
19 K-19414-1 DRIVE SPROCKET 2 
20 K-22204-1 SHIM-WASHER A/~ 
21 K-20772-1 KEY 3/8 X ~ X 2.47 LONG 4 
22 K-20899-1 KEY 3/8 X ~ X 3.50 LONG 2 
23 K-22206-2 AXLE BEARING BLOCK C/W SEARING 2 
24 P-21300 BALL BEARING C/W SET SCREWS 2 
25 K-17786-1 AXLE HUB 2 
26 K-16416-1 WASHER 2 
27 P-18916 WHEEL 80LT 16 
28 P-21035 WHEEL (W8 X 24) (FOR 9.5 X 24 TIRE) 2 

P-21103 WHEEL (W11C X 16.1) (FOR 13.5 X 16.1 TIRE) 2 
29 K-22201-1 CHAIN TIGHTENER WELDT. 2 
30 K-22299-1 DOUBLE SPROCKET WELDT. 2 
31 K-22300-1 SHAFT 2 
32 P-21019 BALL BEARING LESS COLLAR 2 
33 P-21702 FLANGETTE (CIRCULAR) - ALTERNATE #33A 4 
33A P-21705 FLANGETTE (TRIANGULAR) ALTERNATE TO #33 
34 K-19629-1 TIGHTENER BRACKET WELDT. 2 
35 K-19059-1 BOL T TIGHTENER 2 

NOTE: AIR = AS REQUIRED 



34 

1-

IlIo'IE;~1 
I 
I 

: ~~J 
I 26 

' ..... ..... -- -- -- ..... 28 

BRAKE, AXLE & CHAIN TIGHTENER 

~ 
·-··-:_-~1 

-- -V~ 
;' \ ­

<.... 
~35 

--- --, 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

- I 
I 

....... -.I 

31 

19 

3D 

4 

4 

J --
@---

I 
11 



· 5 STEERING CONTROLS 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. No~~h 
1 P-19281 STEERING WHEEL 1 
2 K-19279-1 NYLON BUSHING 2 
3 K-18157-1 TOP TUBE WELDT. 1 
4 K-18159-1 UPPER SHAFT 1 
5 K-18158- 1 LOWER SHAFT 1 
6 K-19488-1 NYLON BUSHING 2 
7 P-18873 HEX BOLT 3/8 NC x ~ LONG 2 
8 K-22345-1 FLARED WASHER 2 
9 P-21347 PLASTI C KNOB 1 

10 K-18152-1 INSTRUMENT PANEL & STEERING CDLlJo1N (EXCEPT 785 ) 1 
K-23609-1 INSTRUMENT PANEL/ STEERING COLUMN (785 ) 1 

11 K-19492-1 "u" -JOINT 1 
12 K-19396-1 SPROCKET 1 
13 K-17917-1 STEERING TRACK 1 
14 K-17853-2 STEERING PLATE CIW BEARING 1 
15 P-6596 BALL BEARING 1 
16 P-21285 STEERING CHAIN 1 
17 K-9415-1 SPRING 1 
18 FLATWASHER 17/32 1.0. 1 
19 K-7919-1 SPRING 1 
20 K-18440-1 SPACER 5/8 0.0. X .53 LONG 1 
21 K-18437-1 PIVOT SHAFT WELDT. 1 
22 K-18436-1 BOTTOM PIVOT PLATE 1 
23 K-18053-1 BELL CRANK WELDT. 2 
24 P-21280 SPLIT PLASTIC BUSHING 2 
25 K-734-1 SPRING 2 
26 LOCKNUT 3/8 NC 2 
27 K-16652-1 WASHER 13/32 1.0. X 1.5 0.0. 1 
28 K-17930-1 STEERING ROD - PLATE TO BELLCRANK (17.5 LONG) 2 
29 P-19402 BALL JOINT - 3/8 NF RIH THO. 7 
30 K-18055 -1 STEERING ROD - BELLCRANK TO RIH HYDRO. (30.2 LONG) 1 
31 K-18054-1 STEERING ROD - BELLCRANK TO L/H HYDRO. (15 .2 LONG) 1 
32 P-21283 BALL JOINT - 3/8 NF L/H THO. 2 
33 K-18184-1 VARIABLE SPEED ROD 1 
34 P-836 HANDLE GRIP 1 
35 K-22094-1 VARIABLE SPEED LEVER 1 
36 K-22088-1 LOCKPIN WELDT. 1 
37 K-19282-1 HYDROSTATIC LEVER WELDT. 1 
38 P-213.50 EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER 3/8 1.0 . 1 
39 P-16266 ROLLPIN I;,DIA. X II;, LONG 3 40 P-2147 ROLLPIN I;,DIA. X Ilz LONG 3 



STEERING CONTROLS 
6 

1-34 

35 

o 

l DI -'::>-~ 



7 

REF. 
1. 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

PART NO. 
K-19659-1 
P-18922 
P-18671 
P-18919 
P-2149 
K-22135-1 
K-19304-1 
P-21701 
P-21355 
K-19410-1 
K-19166-1 
K-20490-1 
P-21063 
K·18310-1 
P-21360 
K-19273-1 
P-17864 
K· 22639-2 
P-21367 
P-21368 
K-22638-1 
P-21372 
K-22409-1 
K-22414-2 
P-21394 
K-22405-1 
K-16429-1 
K-22794-1 
K-18427-1 
K-18428-1 
K-22410-1 
K-19167-1 
K-19171-1 
K-22006-1 
P-21047 
P-21087 
K-334-1 

P-21254 

P-18601 
P-21023 
P-18908 

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION 
YOKE-PLATE WELDT. 
CROSS & BEARING KIT 
GREASE FITTING \-28NF X ~ LONG 
ENGINE DRIVE-SHAFT YOKE 
WOODRUFF KEY (SAE #15) 
BELT SHIELD 
ENGINE DRIVE SHAFT 
FLANGETTE 
BALL BEARING C/W LOCK COLLAR 
BEARING BRACKET 
SPLINED COUPLING 
DRIVE PULLEY 
TAPERED HUB C/W KEY 
KEY 
PILLOW BLOCK C/W BEARING 
SPLINED SPROCKET 
SNAP RING 
IDLER PULLEY ASSY. C/W BEARINGS & BOLT 
BALL BEARING 
METAL SEALING RING 
DUST CAP 
SNAP RING 
SPACER (I" 0.0. X 21/32 LD. X 2.56 LONG) 
IDLER ARM C/W BRONZE BUSHING 
BRONZE BUSHING 
SPRING 
SPECIAL BOLT 
SPECIAL SPACER 
PULLEY SHIELD WELDT. 

"U" BOLT 
TENSION ROD 
TRANSMISSION DRIVE SHAFT 
MOUNTING PLATE 
TAPERED BORE PULLEY 
TAPERED HUB C/W BOLTS & KEY 
HEX BOLT 5/16 NC X 1.0 LONG GR. 5 
kEY 
HYDROSTATI C TRANSMISSIONS (SEE PAGE 9 ) 
HEX. BOLT 3/8 NC X 2.0 LONG GR.5 
LOCKNUT 3/8 NC 
FLAT WASHER 13/16 1.0. X 1~ 0.0. 
HEX. BOLT 7/16 NF X 1\ LONG GR. 5 
SQ. HD. CUP PT. SETSCREW 3/8 NC X 1.0 LONG 
JAM NUT 3/8 NC 

K-22519-1 BELT DAMPENER 
K-22136-1 BOTTOM SHIELD WELDT. 
K-7919-1 SPRING 
K-23235-2 IDLER ARM C/W BRONZE BUSHING 
K-23142-1 NYLON BUSHING 

K-23343-l SEAL RZTAINER 
K-23365-l MACHINED CARRIAGE BOLT 

NOTE: For early production (with flexible 
coupling at transmission) see "EARLY 
PRODUCTION SUPPLEMENT" at back of this bOOk

i 

~ERIAL OTY. NUMBER 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
2 
1 
2 
1 
4 
1 
1 -51418 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

2 
2 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 51419-
1 55511-
1 
1 

ppingatore
Typewritten Text
MF655 early had Flex coupler.
 Later MF655 had spline coupler same as 775



18 

~
I& m-so,-.... 
~ , 

...... 0: ' 

17 ,. 
51 . 

38. _ 1 

--22-0 
21-0 
27~ 
IS-@ 

~ , 

20~ 7 
~ ~23 
28-~ ~25 -fI~ 
41~ ~ ~26 

;<1 ~ 
I @& Q <S. 

" 

!B , .,. 
~.41 

-1-::. .......... ~ 

<::'~_ ."_ 28 
" 

0-22 

~20 

~ -18 ~S 
~21 

<&- 21 I 
0-22 : 

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE 

....-.-
41 

I -
.~ 

/ 

i' 
I 

12 

/ ./ ,-43 
/ "-44 

./ . 7> 
...... ' 4 ~ 

".... I ~ ./ .., 

10 

.- .- 2 

II 

~ 
42 

8 

.... ...... 

ppingatore
Typewritten Text
update for MF655 item 50.



ppingatore
Text Box
32914R added gasket, bolt and instruction per ECN 17885







11 PLATFORM & OPTIONAL HAND CONTROLS 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. 
SERIAL I NUMBER 

1 K-19391-1 FLOOR WELDT. 1 
I 

2 K-22024-1 FOOT PEDAL ROD WELDT. 1. 

3 K-17855-1 R/H FOOT PEDAL WELDT. 1 

4 K-17854 - 1 L/H FOOT PEDAL WELDT. 1 

5 K-19330-1 HOSE 1 

6 K- 18388-1 REAR PANEL WELDT . 1 
K-2.3140-1 REAR PANEL- NH 10 90 & MF 785 1 

7 K-19384-1 L/H SIDE PANEL WELDT . 1 

8 K-18391-1 R/H SIDE CONSO LE 1 

9 K-19307-1 FRONT PANEL 1 

10 K-Z3340-1 GUARD RAIL 1 

11 K-22748-1 SEAT SUPPORT 1 
K-Z31 41 - 1 SEAT SUPPORT- NH 1090 & MF 785 1 

12 K- 22109-1 DRIVES COVER WELDT. 1 

13 P-2 1021 RUBBER LATCH 1 

14 K-17963-1 RUBBER WASHER 1 

15 K-22146-1 L/H ROD WE[DT. 1 

16 K.-22147-1 R/H ROD WELDT. 1 

17 K-22148-1 HAND CON TROL LEVER 2 

18 P-18729 PLASTIC KNOB 2 

19 K'-22143-1 MOUNTING BRACKET 1 

20 K-6645-1 SPACER (1.0 O. D. X .53 LONG) 2 

21 SEAT - SEE Pt,GE 12A 



PLATFORM 

12 

• 

18~ 

HAND CONTrolS · & OPTIONAL 

21 
\ ' 

12 

I / , I I 

' >'r 11 

6 

1 



12A SEAT 

REF . PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. USAGE 

1 P-21606 SEAT BASE 1 
2 1' - 21607 BACK REST 1 
3 p- 21608 CLIP AIR 
4 P-21609 NYLON BU SHING 2 
5 P- 2161 0 WING NUT 2 
6 P-21611 ADJUSTING SCREW 1 
7 P-21612 SPRING ATTACHING BRACKET 1 
8 P-21613 SPRING 2 
9 P-21614 RUBBER BUMPER 2 

10 P-21615 COVER 1 
11 P-21616 RIVET 1 
12 P- 21617 SHOCK 1 
13 P-21618 SNAP RING 1 
14 P- 21619 SHA FT 1 
15 P- 21620 SUPPORT 1 
16 P-21621 PIN 2 
17 P-21622 BUS HING 2 
18 P-21623 ARM 1 
19 P-21624 NYLON BUSHING 2 
20 P-21625 RUBBER BUMPER 1 
21 P-21626 SEAT FRAME 1 
22 P-21627 SEAT ADJUSTING PLATE 1 
23 P-21628 SPRING 1 
24 P-21629 LEVER 1 
25 P-21630 PIN 1 
26 P-21631 SNAP RING 2 

p-21160 SEAT- COMPLETE MD, WFE 
P- 30344 SEAT- COMPLETE MF 
P-21729 SEAT- COMPLETE NH 

NOTE: AIR = AS REQUIRED 



12 B 

SEAT 

6 
5 

~t ); 5 

~ 
3 

"t 
1 

4 • 

1 0____. ! ---0 

12 n 10 14 

1&--11 

!}---16 

21 

i 
20 



RADIATOR & FAN 
13 

REF. 
. SERIAL 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. NUMBER 

1 P-17905 RADIATOR ( 2 ROW) 1 
P·21525 RI\DIATOf>.. ( 3 ROW) I 

2 P-17964 RADIATOR CAP 1 

3 P-20023 DRAIN-COCK 1 

4 K-20456-1 UPPER RADIATOR HOSE 1 

5 K-20457 -1 LOWER RADIATOR HOSE 1 

6 P-17958 HOSE CLAMP 4 

7 K-22062-1 SPONGE STRIPPING (1/2 x 1/2 x 20.0 LONG) 3 

8 P-18092 FAN (5 BLP.OE) 1 
P-2173'- "'AN (7 BLADE) 1 

9 P-17927 FAN SPACER 1 

10 P-2D577 WATER PUMP PULLEY 1 

11 P-20585 THERMOSTAT HOUSING GASKET 1 

12 P- 20584 THERMOSTAT 180
0 

F. 1 



RADIATOR & FAN 
14 

5 



15 

REF. PART NO. 

MOTOR COVER, MOTOR MOUNT, GRILL & SIDE PANELS 

DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: The part numberson this page and the 
illustration on page 16 are i n reference 
to machines with serial numbers up to and 
including 52653. For machines with serial 
numbers 52654 and up . see page 16A . 

OTY. USAGE 

1 K-19372-1 ENGINE COVER WELDT C/W SPONGE STRIPPING 1 

2 K-22063-1 SPONGE STRIPPING (1/2 x 112 x 28.5 LONG) 1 

3 P-21021 RUBBER LATCH 

4 K-19375-1 RIH PANEL WELDT. 

5 K-19376-1 LIH PANEL WELDT 

6 K-17845-1 LIH REAR PANEL WELDT. 

7 K-17846-1 R/H REAR PANEL WELDT. 

8 K-19315-1 GRILL C/W SPONGE STRIPPING 

9 K-19314-1 SPONGE STRIPPING for GRILL (1 / 2 x 112 x 111 .0 LONG) 1 

10 K-1 9350-1 MOTOR MOUNT WELDT. 

11 K-19288-1 L/H REAR MOUNT WELDT . 

12 K-22085-1 FLYWHEEL SHIELD WELDT. 

13 K- 19251-1 HANDLE 

14 K-22348-1 SPONGE STRIPPING (1/8 x 1 x 6.0 LONG) 

15 K-22254-1 SPONGE STRIPPING (1/8 x 1 x 111.0 LONG) 
(ON REAR PA~ELS ,ENGINE COVER & ~lAIN FRAME) 

16 K-16652-1 WASHER . 41 I.D. X l.5 0.0. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

4 



12 

, -3 

j 

-0 

e 

10 

P«lTOR COVER, MOTOR P«lIIH. GRILL & SIDE PANELS 

o .. 

1 

'. 
0 

5---1 

tF" 
, , , , , , , 

o 

16 

2 

16 

I 
@ 

I 

1 
3 

6 



16A 

RE F. PART NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

K-22832 - 1 
K-22842-1 
K-22837 -1 
K-22845-1 
K-22847-1 
K-22843-1 
K-23192-1 
K-22846-1 
K-22838-1 
K- 22839- 1 
P- 21021 
K-22850-1 
K-19288- 1 
K- 19376-1 
K-1 9251 -1 
K-19375-1 
K-22085-1 
P-21742 
K-23 193-2 
K-23146- 1 

MOTOR COVER, MOTOR MOUNT, GRILL & SIDE PANELS 

DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: The part numbers on this page and the 
i llustration on page 16B are in reference 
to machines with serial numbers 52654 and 
up. For machines with serial numbers up to 
and i ncl udi ng 52653, see page 15. 

ENGINE COVER WELDT . 
GRILL & SCREEN WE LDT. 
REAR RAD. MOUNT C/W SPONGE STRIPPING 
TOP RAD. r~OUNT C/ W SPONGE STRIPPING 
"0" SECTION SEAL 29.3" LONG 
SPONGE STRIPPING 21.6" LONG 
METAL STRIP 
"0" SECTION SEAL 19.0" LONG 
L/H REAR PANEL WELDT. 
R/ H REAR PANEL WELDT. 
RUBBER LATCH 
MOTOR MOUNT WELDT. 
L/ H REAR t~OUNT WELDT. 
L/H PANEL WELDT. 
HANDLE 
R/H PANEL WELDT . 
FLYWHEEL SHIELD WELDT. 
SHEET METAL SCREW 
GRILL ASSY. (i ncludes items 2,5,.7 ,&18) 
HEAT SHIELD 

">~l\lML 

Qry. NUMBER 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2-
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 



1& 

17 

, 
• 
fI 

MOTOR COVER, MOTOR MOUNT, GRILL & SIDE PANELS 

14 -----1 



17 CARBURETOR, GOVERNOR, THROTTLE & CHOKE 

REF . PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1 K-1BOO9-1 ~H ROTTlE lEVER 1 

2 P-1B729 THROTIlE KNOB 1 

3 K-1B010-1 THROTTLE ROD 1 

4 K-1B210- 1 CrHROTTLE CLIP 1 

5 P-21346 CHOKE KNOB 1 

6 K-1BOll-1 CHOKE ROD 1 

7 K-16652-1 ~ASHER 1 

B P-21351 CARBURETOR- ZENITH #13600-12 AN 10 1 

9 P- 21352 GOVERNOR-HOOF #BD-B19 1 
P-21497 GOVERNOR-PIERCE #GC-10925 1 

10 K-20550-1 GOVERNOR MOUNT 1 

11 K-19096 - 1 GOVERNOR BRACE 1 

12 P-20004 BAll JOINT 2 

13 K-20609-1 ROD 1 

. 

. 



CARBURETOR, GOVERNOR, THROTTLE & CHOK E 
18 

2 4 

~ A 

'I .. .. 
i\_t i~ 3 - 7 

8 

~~ , 

13 , 

. ~o~12 
II 

~ 

:;'0;\---9 

10 



MUFFLER, AIR CLEANER & FLYWHEEL 
19 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. ~M~~~ 
1 P-20589 EXHAUST-PIPE ~~,,~ I 1 

2 K-22091-1 EXHAUST PIPE 1 

3 P-21164 MUFFLER CLAMP 1 

4 P-21163 MUFFLER 1 

5 K-20421-1 CARBURETOR ELBOW 1 

6 P-17954 GASKET-CARB. ELBOW TO INTAKE MANIFOLD 1 

7 P-20588 GASKET-CARB. ELBOW TO CARBURETOR 1 

8 CARBURETOR-(SEE PAGE 17 ) 

9 P-21046 BARBED INSERT 1 

10 K-19480-1 HOSE-PCV VALVE TO ELBOW 1 

11 K-22061-1 AI R INTAKE HOSE 1 

12 P-17959 HOSE CLAMP - GEAR TYPE tAL TERNATE #27} 2 

13 K-22156 -1 AIR INTAKE TUBE 1 

14 K-19479-1 HOSE-AIR INTAKE TUBE TO BREATHER 1 

15 P-21349 HOSE CLAMP 1 

16 K-19521-1 AIR CLEANER MOUNT 1 

17 P-17758 AIR CLEANER-COMPLETE 1 

18 P-17942 FILTER ELEMENT 1 

19 K-22127-1 FLANGE 1 

20 K-22126-1 AIR INTAKE TUBE 1 

21 P-17757 AIR INTAKE CAP 1 

22 P-21379 PRE-CLEANER (OPTIONAL) 1 

23 P-21177 FLY\~HEEL C/ Io) RING GEAR-CHRYSLER# 2343402 1 

24 P-21178 CAPSCREW - CHRYSLER# 192356 2 

25 K-16652-1 WASHER .41 1. 0. X 1.50.0. 2 

26 K-22849-1 MOUNTING BAND 1 

27 P-21660 HOSE CLAMP - RING TYPE (ALTERNATE TO. #12) 2. 

28 P-20S79 BREATHE.R J 



MUFFLER,AIR CLEANER & FLYWHEEL 20 

~21 

" b 
22 

4, 

10 

23 



FUEL TANK, FUEL PUM P & LINES 

21 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY . SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1 K-22633- 2 FUEL TANK C/W CAP 1 

2 P-11l86 CAP 1 

3 K-19505-1 SPONGE STRIPPING (25 . 0 LONG) 1 

4 K-20898-1 SPONGE STRIPPING (15 . 0 LONG) 1 

5 K-22949-1 R/H STRAP 1 

6 K- 22948-1 L/H STRAP 1 

7 P-21083 SHUT -0 FF VALVE 1 

8 K-22497-1 FUEL LINE-TANK TO FUEL PUMP 1 

9 K-22495-2 FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY 1 

10 K-19883-1 FUEL LINE-CARBURETOR TO FUEL PUMP 1 

11 P-20031 MALE CONNECTOR 1 

12 P-20587 FUEL PUMP GASKET-CHRYSLER # 3577870 1 

13 P-20586 FUEL PUMP- CHRYSLER # 4027580 1 



FUEL TANK, FUEL PUMP & LINES 22 

6 

1 
I 

13 

12 I 

~ 
) 

~, 
2 

.. ' 
, 
I . : 

-. 

't> - --.. .". .' 

~-

(J 
I 3 

.4---4 

1---

8---



23 ELECTRICAL 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OTY . Sf RIAL 
MIlM D rn 

1 P-17857 AMMETER 1 
2 K-20191-1 OIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY 1 
3 P-17859 TEMPERATURE GAUGE 1 
4 P-17968 IGNITION SWITCH C/W 2 KEYS (COLE HERSEE) 1 

P-21551 IGNITION SWITCH C/ W 2 KEYS (GENERAL AUTO) 1 
5 P-21099 LIGHT SWITCH 1 
6 P-16538 FLASHER ( Wit .... -tu~n sls", .. b : O!>'DE.R P-30312.) 1 
7 P-21757 HEAD LIGHT & SWATH LIGHT ( HALOG EN : ORDER P-303S0 ) 3 
8 K-19269-1 HEAD LIGHT WIRE 1 
9 K- 22361-1 MAIN WIRING HARNESS (POINT IGNITION) 1 

K-23591-1 MAIN WIRING HARN ESS (ELECTRONIC IGNITION) 1 
10 K- 22134- 1 PLASTIC TUBE 1 
11 P- 20591 NEUTRAL SWITCH 1 
12 K-19692-1 NEUTRAL SWITCH BRACKET 1 
13 K-17756- 1 NEUTRAL SWITCH SHIELD 1 
14 P-21174 IN-LINE FU SE C/W FUSE (30 ."'~) 1 
15 P-20576 STARTER-CHRYSLER #4111855 1 
16 K-5903-1 BATTERY CABLE 2 
17 K-19593-1 HOLD DOWN BRACKET 1 
18 K-19594-1 HOLD DOWN ROD 2 -55510 
19 P-21774 STARTER RELAY-CHRYSLER #4111541 ("" If prr.')', - 2C1&:J) 1 
21 P-16539 AMBER TAIL LIGHT 2 
22 P- 21402 RED TAIL LIGHT 1 
23 P-18500 RUBBER GROMMET 1 
24 ALTERNATOR (SEE PAGE 25) 1 
25 P-17898 PULLEY 1 
26 K- 20548- 1 ADJUSTING BRACKET 1 
27 P-17858 TEMPERATURE SENDER 1 
28 P- 18878 REDUCER- TEMPERATURE SENDER TO BLOCK 1 
29 P- 17860 OIL PRESSURE SENDER 1 
30 P-21024 REDUCER- OIL PRESSURE SEN DER TO BLOCK 1 
31 P- 18183 RESISTOR-CHRYSLER #2095501 (POINT IGNITION) 1 
32 P- 21218 WIRING CLIP 2 
33 P- 21181 COIL & BRACKET-CHRYSLER #1688216(POINT IGNITION) 1 
34 P-21186 COIL MOUNTING BRACKET-CHRYS LER #2203 144 (POINT IGN . 1 
35 P-17969 KEY FOR P-17968 SWITCH 1 

P-21552 KEY FOR P-21551 SWITCH 1 
36 K-23035-1 MOUNTING PLATE (ELECTRONIC IGNITION) 1 
37 P- 21751 ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT - CHRYSLER #411'850 (ELEC. IGN) 1 
38 P-21753 WIRING HARNESS (ENGINE SECTION)-CHRYSLER #4142472 1 

(ELECTRONIC IGNITION) 
39 P- 21689 WIRING CABLE-14 GA. BROIm (CO IL TO RESISTOR) 1 

CHRYSLER #3675881 (ELECTRONIC IGNITION) 
40 P-21752 RESISTOR-CHRY SLER #520b43b (ELECTRONIC IGNITION) 1 
41 P-21684 COIL & BRACKET- CHRYSLER #411469 (ELECTRONIC IGN) 1 
42 P-21682 SPECIAL SCREW- CHRYSLER #6031336(ELECTRONIC IGN) 1 
43 P- 21683 RUBBER CAP (DISTRIBUTOR)-CHRYSLER #2125815(ELEC.IGN 1 
44 P- 16661 CABLE TIE (ELECTRONIC IGNITION) 2 
45 K-23267 -1 L/H HO[D DOWN ROD 1 55511-

K- 23268-1 R/ H HOLD DOWN ROD 1 55511-



ELECTRICAL 

21~ 

'-Q "~ T 

'\ . 
'\ 

\ 
\ 

43---., 

24 

32 

40 36 

1_-37 



ALTERNATOR 
25 

REF . PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY • ~5~~~~ 
1 K-17882 -1 ALTERNATOR-COMPLETE 1 

MOTOROLA #70044854B02 

2 REGULATOR-MOTOROLA #8RF2011A 1 

3 P -18867 OUTER -BEARING 1 

4 P-21407 INNER BEARING 1 

5 BRUSH ASSEMBLY-MOTOROLA #3-1 1 



ALTERNA TOR 
26 



TAIL-WHEEL-SINGLE & DUAL 
27 

REF. PART NO . DESCRIPTION QTY. 
SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1 K-22117-1 SINGLE TAIL-WHEEL CASTER 1 

2 K-22119-1 DUAL TAIL-WHEEL CASTER 1 
3 P-7910 BEARING CONE C/W SEAL -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
4 P-4453 HUB C/W CUPS - SINGLE 1 

- DUAL 2 
5 P-7900 INNER CUP -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
6 P-7909 OUTER CUP -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 1 
7 P-7920 OUTER BEARING CONE -S INGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
8 P-18601 FLATWASHER -13/16 I.D. -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
9 P-5512 SLOTTED HEX NUT - 3/4 NF -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
10 P-18648 COTTER PIN 3/16 DIA. X 1 ~ LONG -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
11 P- 1l529 DUST -CAP -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
12 P-4454 WHEEL-(FOR 5.90 x 15 TI RE) -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
P-21106 WHEEL- (FOR 7. 50 x 14 TIRE) -SINGLE 1 

-DUAL 2 
13 P-193 HEX WHEEL BOLT -~ NF X .8 LONG}SINGLE 4 

p- 2.11 19 fjEX \IIHEEL BOLT - Yz. NF " I '/4 LG. DUAL 8 
14 HEX BOLT ~C X 2.0 LONG 1 

15 LOCKWASHER ~ 1 

16 K-19510-1 SPACER (3/4 O. D. X .84 LONG) 1 

17 P-21215 THRUST BEARING 1 

18 FLATWASHER 17/32 I .D. 1 



14--Y 
I 

15-<;> 

3 

o 

1--2 

& DUAL TAIL -WHEEL-SINGLE 

13 

I 
"'Il) 

---

28 



29 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

REF. PART NO . DESCRIPTION QTY. SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1 PUMP ASSEMBLY (SEE PAGE 35) 
2 K-22022-1 PUMP MOUNT 1 
3 K-234 17 -1 PUMP PULLEY 1 
4 KEY (S EE PAGE 35 ) 
5 P-5735 900 STREET ELBOW (3/8 NPT.) 1 
6 K-16603-2 HOSE C/W O-RING - 42.0 LONG (PUMP TO VALVE) 1 
7 K-22055 -1 HOSE - 21.0 LONG (PUMP TO TEE) 1 
8 P-21161 SWIVEL ADAPTOR 1 
9 P-21191 REDUCING TEE (1\ X 1 X 3/4 NPT) 1 

10 K-18194-1 PIPE NIPPLE (10 . 0 LONG) 1 
11 P-21175 90° ELBOW (l\N PT.) 1 
12 K-22174-1 STRAINER 1 
13 P-16605 O- RING 1 
14 P- 21193 SHORT NIPPLE (1" NPT. X 2.0 LONG) 1 
15 P-21192 REDUCING TEE (3/4 X 3/ 4 X 1NPT) 1 
16 P-5746 CLOSE NIPPLE (3/ 4 NPT . ) 2 
17 P-19205 FILTER ASSEMBLY C/W HEAD 2 
18 P-20581 SPIN-DN FILTER 1 
19 K-20992-1 HOSE - FILTER TO HYDROSTATICS (21.5 LONG) 2 
20 P-21176 90° ELBOW 2 
21 HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION (SEE PAGE 9 ) 
22 P-21747 MALE CONNECTOR 2 
23 K-23339-1 HY DRAULI CLINE - if <~?\ .. c.i".9 Y2 ' 0.0 . I,ne. , also order ,t."" Z2. . 62. 2 
24 K-22863-1 R/H HYDRAULIC LINE - COOLER TO OIL RESERVOIR 1 . 
25 P-21029 OIb COOLER 1 
26 P-5739 90 STREET ELBOW ( ~~PT . ) 2 
27 P-8512 45° STREET ELBOW (~PT.) 2 
28 P- I07S0 MALE CONNECTOR 3 
29 K-22862 -1 L/H HYDRAULIC LINE - COOLER TO OIL RESERVOIR 1 
30 P-21031 MALE CONNECTOR - (IN PORT "OUT") 1 
31 K-11319-1 SPACER 5/8 O. D. X .78 LONG 2 
32 K-22056- 1 SPLIT HOSE 1 
33 P-21053 HOSE CLAMP 1 
34 VALVE (SEE PAGE 35) 1 
35 K-22349-1 SPONGE RING 2 
36 K-16652 -1 WASHER 13/32 I.D . X 1.5 O.D. 2 
37 P- 16227 MALE CONNECTOR (IN PORTS "B" & "D") 2 
38 K-22007-1 HYDRAULIC LINE - VALVE TO REEL LIFT HOSE 1 
39 K-9013-1 HYDRAULIC HOSE (18.0 LONG) 1 
40 K-20962-1 HYDRAULIC LI NE (12FT .) 1 

K-20792-1 HYDRAULIC LINE (15FT.) 1 
K-20667-1 HYDRAULIC LINE (18FT.) 1 
K-20964-1 HYDRAULIC LINE (21FT .) 1 

41 K-16977-1 HYDRAULI CHOSE (10 .0 LONG) 3 
42 MA§TER CYLINDER (SEE PAGE 33 ) 
43 P-5736 90 STREET ELBOW (\ NPT ) 3 
44 K-20963-1 HYDRAULI CLINE (12FT . ) 1 

K-20793-1 HYDRAULIC LINE (15FT .) 1 
K-20666-1 HYDRAULIC LINE (18FT.) 1 

45 K-22031-1 HYDRAULIC LINE - R/ H (21FT ' l 1 
46 K-20965-1 HYDRAULIC LINE - L/H (21FT. 1 
47 P-7680 UNION 1 
48 SLAVE CYLINDER (SEE PAGE 33 ) 
49 K- 22010-1 HYDRAULIC LINE - VALVE TO TEE 1 



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

21 

l}18 

35 

@@lJ-26 
27--.? 

28--t1 
/ 

153 

/ """"-~""I--
I 

41 

42 

30 



31 
HYDRAULIC SYST EM (CONT'D.) 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. SERIAL 
NUMBER 

50 P-14659 TEE 1 
51 K-22008-1 HYDRAULIC LINE-TEE TO R/H HEADER LIFT CYLINDER 1 
52 K -9007-1 HYDRAULIC HOSE - (18.0 LONG) 2 
53 HEADER LIFT CYLINDER (SEE PAGE 33) 
54 K-22009- 1 HYDRAULIC LINE-TEE TO L/H HEADER LIFT CYLINDER 1 
55 P-21044 OIL RESERVOIR BREATHER ASSEMBLY C/W STRAINER 1 
56 P-21369 THRUST WASHER 1 
57 P -5726 CLOSE NIPPLE 1/4 NPT 2 
58 P-6730 STRAIGHT TEE 1/4 NPT 2 
59 K-22650-1 HYDRAULIC HOSE (13.5 LONG) 2 
bO P-21 738 SIGHT GLASS I 
161 P-21061 SETSCREW 2 
b2 P-2 1741O MALE COfJNECTO R 2-

-



I 
48 

21 

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

lj-18 

32 

35 

@@lJ-26 
27~ 

28-t1 
/ 

53 



33 HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1- K-23403-2 L/H Reel Lift cylinder (master) 1 
P-2l494 Seal repair kit 1 

(consists of all items marked "A") 

2 K-23404-2 R/H reel lift cylinder (slave) 1 
P-2l495 Sea 1 repa i r kit 1 

(consists of all items marked "BII) 

3 K-1966l-2 Header lift cylinder 4 
P-10763 Seal repair kit 1 

(Consists of 'all items marked "C") 

-



HYDRAULI C CYLINDERS 

A A 
I I 

A A OrO 
A I I ' _____ ----~ Qooq((J@ 

A 

2 

C 
I 

(@» 

B 

bo~ 

34 

~B 
t,-B 

3 



35 HYDRAULIC PUMP AND VALVE 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. S~~~~ NU E 
1 K-21050-2 HYDRAULIC PUMP-COMPLETE (T~READED 5H~FT) 1 

K-23 4 0S'2 HYDRAULIC PUMP-COMPLETE (SHAFT- NO THREAD ) 1 
2 P-1985 KEY - 0.5" LONG, 1 

P-2.17" 7 KE'i - O. B4 LO"'''' 1 

3 LOCKNUT - 5/16 NF 1 

4 P-10908 SHAFT AND GEAR ASSEMBLY (THREADED) 1 
P-217bb SHAFT AND GEAR ASSEMBLY (NO THREAD) 1 

5 P-16668 SHIM (3 TO A PKG.) 1 

6 P-16660 SPRING KIT 1 

7 P-21142 SEAL REPAIR KIT 1 
(Consists of all items marked II A") 

8 K-20598-2 CONTROL VALVE-COMPLETE 1 

9 P-20988 ORIFI CE - .094 1. 0. HOLE 2 

10 P-16569 REPAIR KIT 1 
(Consists of all items marked "B") 



HYDRAULIC PUMP & V ALVE 36 



HEADER LIFT LINKAGE 
37 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY . riti~S~} 
1 K-22434-1 UPPER LINK WELDT. 1 
2 P-18671 GREASE FITTING \-28NF X ~ LONG 4 
3 K-19228-1 SPACER (1" O.D. X 3.40 LONG) 2 
4 K-22373-1 FLOAT ARM WELDT. 2 
5 K-20802-1 SPACER (l"O.D. X 2~ LONG) 5 
6 K-20982-1 KEEPER 2 
7 CYLINDER (SEE PAGE 33 ) 4 
8 K-19556-1 CLEVIS PIN 2 - 48476 
9 P-21251 "E" RING 4 - 48476 

10 K-19656-1 CYLINDER PIN 2 - 48476 
11 K-19135-1 LOWER LINK WELDT. 2 - 48476 
12 K-19474-1 SPACER (1" O. D. X 4~ LONG) 2 - 48476 
13 K-19466-1 L/H TORSION SPRING 1 - 48476 

K-19465-1 R/H TORSION SPRING (NOT SHOWN) 1 - 48476 
14 K-18013-1 LOWER ANCHOR LUG 2 
15 K-20496-1 SPRING 2 
16 K-20497-1 SPRING INSERT 2 
17 K-22753-1 THREADED ROD WELDT. 2 
18 K-22125-1 HEADER SAFETY PROP 1 
19 K-22726-1 FLARED WASHER 2 
20 K-22500-1 CYLINDER PIN 2 48477 -
21 K-22646-1 CYLINDER PIN 4 48477 -
22 K-22642-1 L/ H CYLINDER EXTENSION 1 48477 -

K-22643-1 R/H CYLINDER EXTENSI ON 1 48477 -
23 K-22950-1 R/H FLOAT PLATE (FOR 14 FT . AUGER HEADER ONLY) 2 
24 K-2 3000-1 CYLINDER STOP 2 48417 -
25 K-23050-1 SPACER 2 48477-



HEADER LIFT LINKAGE 

18 

o 

R/ Hext .... , _ 2' . . x=6111 • 
L / H ext. : "}("- . - 5 . 5cm.l ~..,.. \ _ 5 . 0 112 .7cm. l ~, ~ , 

.:/~ 'ffi." 
/' /c\' " '" .... ' , / / ~ .. 4 ~" " 

--I 

, 
I 
I 

~' 
21 

38 

J~~ 
19 

.,.--4 

20 



HEADER DRIVE & CONTROLS 

39 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. USAGE 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

38 
39 

K-19285-1 HEADER CONTROL LEVER 1 
P-836 HANDLE GRI P 1 
K-19411-1 SPACER 5/8 O.D. x .41 LONG 1 
K-19575-1 ENGAGING BRACKET 1 
K-20613-1 SPACER 5/8 O. D. xl. 0 LONG 1 
P-7492 CLEVIS YOKE 1 
P-18617 CLEVIS PIN 1 
K-20720-1 HEADER ENGAGING ROD 1 
K-22310-1 IDLER BRACKET WELDT. 1 
K-19381-1 PIVOT SUPPORT WELDT . 1 
K-22784-1 HEADER DRIVE BELT KEEPER 1 
K-22314-2 3-GROOVE DRIVEN PULLEY ASSEMBLY c/w BEARINGS (*) 1 
P-21366 SNAP RING 1 
P-21367 BEARING 1 
P-21368 METAL SEALING RING 2 

1 
P-21447 FLANGE HEAD CAPSCREW 3/8 NC x 1.0 LONG 1 
K-19513-1 BELT SHIELD WELDT . 1 
K-22238-2 U-JOINT ASSEMBLY - FEMALE HALF (COMPLETE) 1 

CONSISTS OF ITEMS 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 
P-18922 CROSS & BEARING KIT 2 
P-21294 YOKE-TUBE WELDT. 1 
P-21 060 FLANGE YOKE 12 FT . & 15. FT . 2 

18 FT. & 21. FT. 1 
P-21295 PLASTIC SHIELD ASSEMBLY 1· 
P-20504 NYLON BEARING KIT 2 
K-22480-2 U-JOINT ASSEMBLY-MALE HALF (COMPLETE)(18 & 21 FT. 1 

CONSISTS OF ITEMS 20, 24, 26, 27 and 28 ONLY) 
P-21 057 YOKE-SHAFT WELDT. 1 
P-21444 YOKE (18 & 21 FT. ONLY) 1 
P-21210 PLASTIC SHIELD ASSEMBLY 1. 
K-20716-1 3-GROOVE DRIVER PULLEY 1 
P-21047 . TAPERED HUB C/W KEY & BOLTS 1 
K-16682 -1 KEY 1 
P-20055 HEX HD. CAPSCREW 3/8 NC x 2\ LG. GR.5 1 
P-21350 EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER 13/32 I.D. 4 

BELT - 3 - GROOVE (SEE PAGE 51) 1 
P-21457 HAIR PINCOTTER 1 
K-19340-1 LINK 1 
K-22792-2 U-JOINT ASSEMBLY - MALE HALF (COMPLETE)(12 & 15 FT. 1 

CONSISTS OF ITEMS 20,22,24,26,28 ONLY) 
P-21526 HEX HD . CAPSCREW 5/1 6 NC x 1\ LG . GR.5 4 
K-2.3407· , DISHED WASHER J 

* NOTE: MF units prior to serial #2137 002 751: 
For repair of 3- groove pulley (item 1 2 ) 
also order idler bracket (item 9 ) 
For single groove pul l ey , see " EARLY 
PRODUCTION SUPPLEMENT" at back of this 
book. 



, , 

19 

HEADER DRIVE & CONTROLS 

33 

~ 
10 ' 

.... ~ 
"'..... ...... ," , 

"-, 

~~11 
W""-10 

"" ' ~ , 
~ "­
~, ....... 

" " '" , 
" " , ...... ........ 

", ' ~ , , ' 

-
, , 
" , " , 

- -
~/@}:, 
~ 31 

30 
19 

---- ... -- -

37 38 
12 "&15 " 
header s 

, 

39 
I 

@ 

40 

36 



41 DRAPER HEADER 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OTY. USAGE 
1 K - 23112 - 1 12 ft. HEADER WELDT. 1 

K- 23113 - 1 15 ft. HEADER WELDT. 1 
K-23114 -1 18 ft. HEADER WELDT. 1 
K- 23115-1 21 ft. HEADER WELDT. 1 

2 K-2203 2-1 CENTER SHIELD WELDT. (18' & 21') 1 
3 K- 20489-1 CENTER BELT SHIELD (12' & 15' ) 1 

K-23100-1 CENTER BELT SHIELD (18' & 21 ' ) 1 51982-
4 K-20888-1 SHIELD C/ W DECAL 1 
5 K- 20873-1 BELT INSTALLATION DECAL 1 
6 K-20480-1 L/ H DIVIDER 1 
7 K- 20481-1 R/ H DIV IDER 1 
8 K-1131 8-1 DIVIDER ROD WELDT . 2 
9 K-23147-1 DRAPER SHIELD-12 ft. 2 

K-23148-1 DRAPER SHIELD-15 ft. 2 
K-23150-1 DRAPER SHIELD-18 ft. 2 
K-23151-1 L/ H DRAPER SHIELD-21 ft . 1 
K-23 152-1 R/H DRAPER SHIELD-21 ft. 1 

10 K-1 9680-1 BOTTOM SPACER (1 . 0 O.D. X 3.75 LONG) 2 
11 K-19228-1 TOP SPACER (1 . 0 O. D. X 3. 40 LONG) 2 
12 K- 2207 5-1 HEADER STAND 1 
13 K-22129-1 TI GHTEN ER WELDT. 1 
14 K-2 2539-1 SWATH PLATE 1 
15 K- 17880-1 CENTER DRIVE SHIELD (12' & 15') 1 
16 K-17878-1 L/H DRAPER DRIVE SHIELD (J 2' & 15' 1 1 
17 K-17876-1 R/H DRAPER DRIVE SH IELD (12' & 15' 1 1 
18 K- 18351-1 CANVAS P.T.O . SHIELD 1 
19 K-22350-1 HOOKWELDT. (15',18',21') 1 -48476 
20 K- 18455-1 FLOAT SHOE WELDT. 2 
21 K-18485-1 FLOAT SHOE MOUNT 4 
22 K-13747-1 "L" PIN 1 
23 P-13125 HAIRPIN 1 
26 K-22416-1 SPACER (1. 0 O.D. X 1. 50 LONG) 1 
27 K-22365-1 L/H TRUSS ROD SUPPORT (21' ONLY) 1 
28 K-22364-1 R/ H TRUSS ROD SUPPORT (21 ' ONLY) 1 
29 K-22366-1 TRUSS ROD (21' ONLY) 1 
30 K-22635- 1 CONE DIVIDER 2 
31 K-18043- 1 L/ H SWATH FORMING ROD 1 
32 K-18044-1 R/H SWATH FORMING ROD 1 
33 K-23197-1 L/H HIGH DIVIDER 1 
34 K-231 98-1 R/H HIGH DIVIDER 1 
35 K- 22629-1 L/H DIVIDER EXTENSION 1 

K- 22 628-1 R/H DIVIDER EXTENSION 1 
36 K-22640-1 DIVIDER GUARD 2 
37 K-16592-1 SPACER 5/8 O.D . X 1. 03 LONG 2 
38 K-23136-1 DIVIDER GUARD BRAC KET 2 
39 K-22759-1 KEYHOLE SLOT PLATE 2 
40 K- 22800-1 CONE WELDT . 2 



a 

21~ 10 
~~ 
~. 

DRAPER HEADE R 

,,~ ,. 
29 ,Co2a ~ 

:\l9 \ I J. 11 13 1~ 2 .'" • 1 ~ 17 

'= . l} ,J" ~ ill 4 

35 

~) 
(~ 30) ~. 

b 

a 

42 

5 
I 



43 

REF. 

2. 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 -lI1 

II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 ~ 
31 

KNIFE & KNIFE DRIVE 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION 
K-33702-2 KNIFE ASSY . LESS HEAD - 12' 
K-33703 - 2 KNIFE ASSY. LESS HEAD - 15' 
K-33704-2 KNIFE ASSY . LESS HEAD - 18' MD, WFE , NH 
K-26350-2 KNIFE ASSY. LESS HEAD - 18 ' MF 
K-33738-2 KNIFE ASSY. LESS HEAD - 21' MD, HFE, NH 
K-26351-2 KNIFE ASSY . LESS HEAD - 21' MF 
K-23065-1 SEC'rION, OVERSERRATED- HIGH SHOULDER, MF 
K-22268-1 OVERSERRATED SECTION - 12 FT . & 15 FT . 
K-22271-1 OVERSERRATED SECTION - 18 FT . & 21 FT . 
K-23009-1 SMOOTH SECTION - 12 FT . & 15 FT . 
K-72S3-1 UNDERSERRATED SECTION - 18 FT. & 21 FT. 
K-231 16-1 L/ H HALFS ECT ION - MF ONLY 
K-34399-1 L/ H HALF SECTION - 12 FT. & 15 Fl. 
K-22 269 -1 L/H HA LF SECTION - 18 FT. & 21 FT . OVERSERRATED 
K-7987 -1 L/H HA LF SECTION - 18 FT. & 21 FT . UNDERSERRATED 
K-23117-1 R/H HALF SECTION - MFONLY 
K-34399-1 R/H HALF SECTION - 12 FT. & 15 FT . 
K-22270- 1 R/H HAlf SECTION - 18 FT. & 21 FT . OVERSERRATED 
K-7988- 1 R/H HALF SECTION - 18 FT. & 21 FT. UNDERSERRATED 
P-72S8 RIVET - . 208 DIA. X 5/8 LONG 
K-20388-2 KNIFE HEAD C/W RUBBER BUSHING 
P-13626 RUBBER BUSHING 
K-l09S2-1 WASHER 21 /32 1.0. X 1 ~ 0.0. 
P-18730 RIVET .208 DIA . X 1.0 LONG 
K- lfo7/6 ·1 GUARD -w.lh",t rear "'-,k ''1fv,t (re~ •.. <> ,te"" II) 
K-7382.-1 KNIFE:: S\JPPoRr-fo,- svc.n~, 16-U", 
K- 82.16 -1 HOLD DOWN CLlP - h,... :I"' 'J ((,7((, 
K-18{'('<- I S~IN\ - Kt-lIFE ""vl'\iff (ALL HEAvER S,Ztos) (t., JV" ,( 'r 7(6) 
\(-/BI7C I SHIM - KNiFE ':>oJPPcRT (l2.rr I< 15 FJ) (rOo ~."-•• { I"II~) 
K-20385-2 SWAYBAR C/W RUBBER BUSHINGS 
K-22072-1 WASHER 21/32 1.0. X 1~ 0.0. 
K-20381-2 BLOCK C/W RUBBER BUSHINGS (12 FT. & 15 FT . ) 
K-20972-1 PIH1AN (12 FT.) 
K-20797-1 PITMAN (15 FT.) 
K-230£O-2 PITMAN C/W RUBBER BUSHING (18 FT .) 
K-20961-2 L/ H PITMAN C/W RUBBER BUSHING (21 FT.) 
K- 22038-1 R/H PITMAN (21 FT.) 
P-7674 JAM NUT 3/4 NF 
K-20698-2 PITMAN HOUSING C/W BEARING LESS CO LLAR 
P-21019 BEARING LESS COLLAR 
K- 166S2-1 WASHER 13/32 I,D, X 1 ~ 0,0. 
K-22052-2 BELL-CRANK C/W RUBBER BUSHINGS - (21 FT. ONLY) 
K-2242S-1 PLATE-BOLT WELDT. (21 FT. ONLY) 
K-220S1 -1 wASHER - (21/32 SQ. HOLE) - (21 FT. ONLy) 
P-21385 LOCKNUT 7/8 NF 

2.3cf-4 <oo"'RD- wd'k rea.. Iv..fe .)Jff'l'rt 
28~15 Hc(.,J)-f)cw'J CLIP· -j;". J ,,,{ Z.30{.+ 

Itt" /0 <jVO.J 1~71(' a J I+e~ 3c 5cc J 23c~4-
\'t\L'j fA (,. V'\l<.t'j. "" tk 5......... h,,~Jer. 

NOTE: A/R = AS REQUIRED, OPT. - OPTION 

OTY. 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 

AIR 
A/R 
AIR 
JPT, 
JPT , 

1 
1 
1 

pPT . 
I 
1 
1 

bPT . 
A/R 

1 
1 
2 

~/R 
r /R 
~/R.. 
M/R 
A{R 
AIR, 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

A/R 
A/R 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

AIR 
A{I\ 

USAGE 



KNIFE & KNIFE DRIVE 44 

A 

i 
28~ 

20 7 

~ 

19 

6 

12~ 

~ At)\) 

~4 . 



45 REEL DRIVE & REEL SUPPORT ARMS 

SERIAL 
REF. PART NO . DESCRIPTION QTY. NUMBER 

1 K-23337-1 PULLEY 1 
2 P-16008 RO LL-PIN .31 dia. X 1. 5 long 2 
3 K- 20957-1 SHAFT (12 ft.) 1 

K- 20795- 1 SHAFT (15 ft. ) 1 
K- 20682-1 SHAFT (lB ft .) 1 
K- 20958- 1 SHA FT (21 ft.) 1 

4 K- 20959-1 PLASTIC SH IELD 31.0 long (12ft.) 1 
K- 20702-1 PLASTIC SHIELD 15.0 long (15 ft.) 1 
K-20796-1 PLASTIC SHIELD 33 .0 long (1 5 & 21 ft.) 1 
K- 20673-1 PLASTIC SHIELD 24.0 long (18 ft . ) 1 
K-20676-1 PLASTI C SHI ELD 42.0 long (18 ft.) 1 
K- 20960-1 PLASTIC SHI ELD 51.0 long (21 ft.) 1 

5 P-21698 FLANGETTE (2 on 12 ft.) 4 
6 P-7321 BEARING c/w LOCK COLLAR (2 on 12 ft.) 3 
7 P-7635 PR ESSED STEEL PILLOW BLOCK c/w BEARING 1 
8 P-6682 UP PER STRA P 1 

P-6683 LOWER STRAP - NOT SHOWN , PART OF IT8~ 7 1 
9 K-20393-1 SPROC KET (13 tooth ) 1 

K-18447-1 SPROCKET (1 1 tooth) 1 
10 K- 20681-1 CHAIN SHIELD BRACKET 1 
11 K-23127- 1 CHAIN SH IELD 1 
12 K-18486-1 SPROCKET (34 tooth) 1 
13 K- 20392- 1 MACHINED SPACER 1.38 long 1 
14 P-6596 BEARI NG 1 
15 K- 18171-1 HUB 1 
16 K-13697 - 1 PULLEY FLANGE 2 
17 K-2.'3407-1 SHIM 6 
18 K- 17739-1 BELT TAKE-UP BRAC KET 1 
19 K-1 7140- 1 TAKE-UP ARM 1 
20 K-17801-1 ADJUSTING ROD 1 
21 K-1 5243-1 PLASTIC IDLER 2 
22 K-20693- 1 REEL DRI VE PULLEY 1 
22A K-23400-2. PLATE c/w REFLECTOR (REFLECTOR oNLY: P-217"B) 1 
2.3 K-23132-1 L/H REEL SUP PORT ARM WELDT. 1 

-
24 K-23007-1 R/H REEL SUP PORT ARM WELDT. 1 
25 K- 19147-1 BRACE 2 
26 K- 13684-1 SPACER . 88 0.0. X .53 long 4 
26A K-1 8640-1 SPACER .88 0.0. X 1.66 long 2 52803-
27 K- 1868- 1 SPAC ER .75 0.0 . X .28 long 2 
28 K-1 3683- 1 CYLIND ER LIFT BRACKET 2 -52802 
28A K-18615-1 CYLIN DER LIFT BRAC KET 2 52803-
29 REEL LIFT CYLINDER (see page 33) 
30 K-15612- 1 CYLINDER PIN 2 
31 K- 22078-1 REEL PROP 2 
32 K-20726-1 LONG SHIELD BRACE 1 
33 P-21720 CAPSCREW 4.5 long 1 
34 K-23131-2 REEL DRIVE SHIELD c/w DECAL 1 
35 K-23285-1 CAUTION DECAL 1 
36 P-7674 JAM NUT .75 NF 2 
37 P-1 8712 EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER . 53 1.0 • 2 
38 P- 21383 FLANG E LOC KNUT .50 NC 2 
39 K-17546-1 SPRING 1 
40 K- 22797-1 SH IM 2 
41 K-2 2895- 2 HUB c/w BEARI NG- consists of items 14 & 1 5 1 
42 K- 23309-1 PLASTIC WASHER 1 



SUPPORT ARMS REEL DRIVE & REEL 

41 

G' , l} i , :d"~~51~ 16 ~ . -- ~~ /~. '-~ 
. (J ' : -i r / , ~ . " __ ... . ~ ~ / ~ " '/ / 

6 3 / R'~~eb- '~ 26~ .:~____ . 

24 

/ ~ 6 I 17 ___ ~ ___ _ 

--/ ". 1 
' "., ~--- 1 

---- 1 

------ 11 I 
2." 

/ 
Q 

23;--v 

K-23+27-2 

------ I 
---- I 

--..., I 

, 
, , 

". 

/ I 
// 1 

~/ I 

34 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

46 



47 

REF. PART NO. 
1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
13 
14 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

K- 22479-1 
P- 21698 
P-6688 
K-18465-1 
K-23242-1 
K-17997-1 
P-2149 
K- 23054-1 
K-22447-1 
K- 22449-1 
P-16008 
P-21020 
K-20371-2 
K-22538-2 
K- 20552-1 
P-21540 
K-18470-1 
P-7321 
K-13697-1 
K- 22655-1 
K- 2287 5-1 
K-29407-1 

P-21019 
K-18527-1 
K-19065-1 
K-18345-1 
K- 22490-1 
P-6596 
K-14284-1 
K-17314-1 
K-20837-1 
P-14649 
P- 21263 
K- 208 26-1 
K- 17814-1 
K-23246-1 
P-21350 
K-22443-1 

P-20551 
K-22502-1 
K-22853-1 
K-22504-1 
K-22506-1 
P-21449 
P- 30S50 
K-22790-1 
K-22793-1 
P-21545 
P-7900 
P-7910 

K-22916-2 

DRAPER DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION 
HEADER DRIVE SHAFT (18' & 21') 
FLANGETTE 
BALL BEARING C/W COLLAR 
DRIVE SHAFT MOUNT 
DRIVE SHAFT MOUNT (for hinged P.T.O. shield) 
KEY (18' & 21') 
WOODRUFF KEY 
PULLEY (12' .15' .&18') 
PULLEY (21' ONLY) 
TAPERED KEY (18'&21') 
ROLLPIN 5/16 dia. X 1.5 LONG 
BACKSIDE IDLER PULLEY 
CRANK PULLEY C/W BEARING & PIN 
CRANK PULLEY C/' ! BEARING & bIN 
PIN 
\~ASH ER . 81 I. D. Xl. 5 o. 0 . 
SPACER .63 0.0. X 3.94 LONG 
BEARING C/W LOCK COLLAR 
PULLEY HALF (FLANGE) 
PULLEY HUB 
PULLEY HUB 
SHIM 

BEARING LESS COLLAR 
NYLON ROLLER RING 
L/H ROLLER 
R/H ROLLER 
ORAPER DRIVE ROLLER 
BALL BEARING 
NYLON BEARING RETAINER 
DRIVE ROLLER PIN 
IDLER BRAC KET 
IDLER PULLEY 
BACKSIDE IDLER PULLEY 
BELT TIGHTENER 
P.T.O. SHIELD 
P.T.O. SHIELD (hinged) 
EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER .38 1.0. 
TAPERED SPINDLE 

LOCKNUT .75 NF 
SPINDLE HOUSING (TO REPAIR HEADERS UP TO ...• 
SPECIAL NUT 
NUT WELDT. 
BEARING HOUSING 
FLANGE BOLT 
BEARING 
SPROCKET-SHAFT WELDT. (12' & 15' ONLY) 
SPACER DISC (12' & 15 ' ONLY) 
SNAP RING 
BEARING CUP 
BEARING CONE 
KEYHOLE SLOT PLATE (SEE PAGE 41. REF. 39) 
BEARING KIT (INCL. I' s 13.45.46.& 47) 

SERIAL 
OTY. NUMBER 

1 
8 
2 
1 -55510 
1 55511-
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 -48476 
1 48477-
1 
3 
2 
2 
4 
2 -52713 
2 52714-
AR 

1 -48476 
2 
1 -48476 
1 -48476 
2 48477-
2 -48476 
2 -48476 
2 -48476 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 -55510 
1 55511-
2 
1 

1 
-48476) 

1 
2 48477-
2 48477-
2 48477-
2 48477-
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 



1\8 

ORAI'£.R ORI 'oJ£. 

10 

11-_-16 

41 

40 
\ 

.~ 1 
® 

4\ 

39-l:J 
~ 

\ 
u 



DRAPERS & DRAPER ROLLERS 
49 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OTY. USAGE 

1 K- 14031-1 DRAPER TIGHTENER ROLLER 2 
. 2 K-20688-1 SHAFT 2 

3 K- 14284-1 NYLON BEARING RETAINER 4 
4 P-6596 BALL BEARING 4 
5 K-20685- 1 SPACER ( 7/8 O.D. X .5 LONG) 4 
6 K- 20668-1 LATCH 2 
7 K-23040-1 SPROCKET 2 
8 K-20684-1 HANDLE 2 -55510 
9 P-21042 NO. 35 CHAIN X 19 LINKS WIO CONNECTOR 4 

10 K-23119-1 ANCHOR 1 
11 K-22939-2 RUBBER SLAT DRAPER - 12 FT. 2 

K- 22940-2 RUBBER SLAT DRAPER - 15 FT. 2 
K- 22941-2 RUBBER SLAT DRAPER - 18 FT. 2 
K-22942-2 RUBBER SLAT DRAPER - 21 FT. 2 
K-22928-2 WOODEN SLAT DRAPER - 12 FT. OPT. 
K-22929 - 2 WOODEI~ SLAT DRAPER - 15 FT. OPT. 
K-22930-2 WOODEN SLAT DRAPER - 18 FT. OFT. 
K-22931-2 WOODEN SLAT DRAPER - 21 FT. OPT. 

12 K-14333-1 WOODEI~ SLAT 
13 P-5145 RIVET AIR 
14 P-5146 STAPLE AIR 
15 K-14334-1 METAL SLAT 2 
16 K-23118-1 SLOTTED \>lASHER 3 
17 P-21451 HAIR PIN 4-
IB P-5144 DR.APER. CDt-JNECTING HARDWARE: PACKAGE. (10 SETS) AIR 

NOTE: AIR = AS REQUIRED, OPT. = OPTION 



DRAPERS & DRAPER ROLLERS 

'<,9 
~ 
~lD 

50 



51 CHAI NS & BELTS 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. ~~~~~~ 
1 P-21039 CHAIN ASSEMBLY - HYDROSTATIC TO TIGHTENER 2 

#50 X 108 LINKS C/W CONNECTOR 
2 P-21040 CHAIN ASSEMBLY-T IGHTENER TO AXLE 2 

#60H X 82 LINKS C/W CONNECTOR 
3 P-21529 CHAIN ASSEMBLY -REEL DRIVE 1 

#40 X 62 LINKS C/W CONNECTOR 
4 P-21042 CHAIN ASSEMBLY-DRAPER TIGHTENER 2 

#35 X '19 LINKS W/O CONNECTOR 
5 K-22004-1 HYDROSTATIC DRIVE BELTS-MATCHED PAIR 1 
6 K-4441-1 PUMP DRIVE BELT 1 
7 K-20722-1 HEADER DRIVE BELT - 3 GROOVE 1 
8 K-20701-1 KNIFE DRIVE BELT 1 
9 K-13712-1 DRAPER DRIVE BELT 1 

10 K-20104-1 REEL DRIVE BELT 1 
11 K-17951-1 GOVERNOR BELT 1 
12 K-1 9468-1 ALTERNATOR & FAN BELT 1 
13 P-6633 #40 OFFSET LINK A/R 



CHAINS & BELTS 52 

8 

13 

~ 

lIo4-I"-t--2 



PLAIN REEL 
53 

REF. PART NO. OESCRIPTION OTY. SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1 K-20966-1 REEL SHAFT -12FT. 1 

K- 20845 - 1 REEL SHAFT -15FT . 1 

K-19490-1 REEL SHAFT -18FT . 1 

K-20968-1 REEL SHAFT -21FT 1 

2 K- 16656- 1 REEL ARM A/R 

3 K-22674-1 BAT - 12FT. 5 

K-22675-1 BAT -15FT . 5 

K-22676-1 BAT -18FT. 5 

K-226T7-1 BAT -21FT. 5 

4 P- 30278 FLANGE BOLT 5/16 NC X 3/ 4 LONG A/R 

5 P-21403 FLANGE NUT 5/16 NC AIR 

6 K-4440-1 BEARING CAP 2 

7 K-20410-1 UPPER WOODEN BLOCK 2 

8 K-2041l-1 LOWER WOODEN BLOCK 2 

9 K- 22671 - 1 END SHIELD 10 

10 K-22456-1 TRUSS STRAP (21 FT. ONLY) 10 - 517 24 

11 K-22702-1 SHORT TRUSS STRAP (1 8' &21 'ONLY) (100.0" LONG) 18' - 10 
21' - 5 

12 K-22703-1 LONG TRUSS STRAP (21 FT . ONLY) (146.0" LONG) 5 

13 K-22700-1 SPECIAL TAPERED NUT (18' & 21' ONLY) 10 

14 K-23023-1 ANTI-RATTLE CLIP ( 18' & 21' ONLY) 18'- 10 
21'- 15 



f 
4 

PLAIN REEL 

3 

~ '. ~~. 
.~ 

. . 
. . 

1 ••• 

. . . 

'-

f 

~~4 •• • • 

. . . 

14 

~ 

54 

\\---2 



55 PI CK-UP REEL 

SERIAL 
REF . PA RT NO. DESCRIPTION QTY . NUMBER 

1 K-15453-1 TUBE WELDT. (5" dia.) -12' 1 
K-15455-1 TUBE WELDT. ( 5" dia.) -15' 1 
K-23170-1 TUBE WELDT. (7" dia.) -18' 1 
K-23 176- 1 TUBE WELDT . (7" dia.) -21' 1 

NOTE: For 18' and 21' reels. a 5" dia.tube 
c/w disc K-1 1439-1 is interchang eable 
with a 7" dia . tube c/w disc K-23191-1 

2 K-11439-1 DISC (for 5" dia. tube) 3 
K-23191 -1 DISC (for 7" dia . tube) A/R 

3 K-15208-1 LONG WOODEN ARM 15 
4 K-15211-1 DISC 2 
5 K-15565-1 PLATE 4 
6 K-15210-1 SHORT WOODEN ARM 10 
7 K-17030-1 L/H ARM WELDT. 5 
8 K-17031-1 R/ H ARM WELDT. (not shown) 5 
9 K-17033-1 CENTER ARM WELDT. 5 

10 K-16981-1 NYLON BEARI NG 50 
11 K-15207-1 BEARING STRAP 25 
12 K-15060-1 NYLON ROLLER 6 
13 K- 15059-1 SPACER .63 0.0. X 1.31 LONG 6 
14 K-15786-1 SPACER 2.38 0. 0 . X . 91 LONG 2 
15 K-15470-1 BAT -1 2' 10 

K-15472-1 BAT -15' 10 
K-17197-1 BAT -18' 10 
K-23047-1 BAT -21' 15 

16 K- 11472-1 DOUBLE FINGER A/R 
17 K-15945-1 SINGLE FINGER 10 
18 K-20881-1 L/ H END WELDT. 1 
19 K- 20882- 1 R/H END WELDT. (not shown) 1 
20 K-20886-1 L/H MAIN BEARING WELDT . 1 
21 K- 20885-1 R/ H MAIN BEARING WELDT . (not 5 hown) 1 
22 P-I S380 HAIR PIN 2 
23 K-23370 -1 "L" PIN 2 
24 K-20887-1 HUB WELDT. 1 
25 K-8395-1 WASHER 1 
26 K-17377-1 SPACER .63 0.0. X .19 LONG 4 



16 

@ 

I 
25 

11 

PI CK-UP REEL 

2 

11 ' 

56. 

22 

20 'y 
I 

23 

['~J 
: 26-~ @ , ' I 
~ 24 

5 



HAY CONDITIONER DRIVE 
57 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 K-177B5-1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

K-334-1 
K-19496-1 
K-19117-1 
P-21266 
K-22242-1 
K-22205-2 
P-2147 

11 p-21J02 
11A P-21705 
12P-6688 
13 K-9333-2 
14 P-9213 
15 P-795 
16 P-21447 
17 K-10102-1 
18 K-19104-1 
19 K-19103-1 
20 K-19091-1 
21 P-13626 
22 K-20108-2 
23 P-21310 
24 K-19106-1 
25 P -21143 
26 K-19052-1 
27 P-300s2. 
28 P- 30031 
29 K-19249-1 
30 K-18557-1 
31 K-19057-1 
32 P-21 703 
33 P-21706 
34 K-19102-1 
35 K-17165-1 
36 K-20284-1 
37 K-22308-1 
38 K-16428-1 
39 K-9423-1 
40 K-19119 -1 
41 
42 K-22072-1 
43 P-21293 
44 
45 P-21264 
46 P- 18561 

GEAR BOX f/OUNT 
GEAR BOX-(SEE PAGE 61 ) 
KEY 
CHAIN GUIDE 
DRIVE SPROCKET 
TAPERED HUB C/W KEY & BOLTS 
DRIVE SHAFT 
U-JOINT ASSEMBLY (FOR PARTS SEE PAGE 61 ) 
ROLL-PIN ~ DIA. X 1~ LONG 
L/H MOUNT (SEE PAGE 59 ) 
FLANGETIE 
FLANGETTE - TRIA"GULAR (ALTERI1ATE TO #11) 
BALL BEARING C/W LOCK COLLAR 
IDLER SPROCKET ASSEMBLY C/W BEARING 
BALL BEARING 
SNAP RING 
FLANGE HEAD CAPSCREH 3/8 N.C. X 1 LONG 
CRIMPING ROLLER- uPPER 
L/H PIVOT ARM 
R/H PI VOT ARM 
PIVOT BRACE 
RUBBER BUSHING 
DOUBLE SPROCKET C/W BEARINGS & SPACER 
BALL BEARING 
SPACER (1.32 0.0. X . 72 LONG) 
HEX BOLT 3/8 N.C. X 3.5 LON.G THREAD FULL LEN.GTH 
ECCENTRIC PIN. 
FLANGE BLOCK C/W BEARIN.G 
BALL BEARIN.G C/W COLLAR 
FELT SEAL 
FORMED SEAL FLANGE 
FELT SEAL 
FLANGETTE 
REGREASEABLE FLANGETTE 
SPROCKET 
TAPERED KEY 
IDLER MOUN.T 
IDLER MOUN.T SUPPORT 
SHAFT 
SPRING 
EYE BOLT 

WASHER 
SQ. HD. CUP PT. SETSCREW 3/8 N.C X ,~ LON.G 
JAM NUT 3/8 NC 
HEX BOLT 3/8 N.C X 1~ LON.G GR. 5 
HEX HD. CAPS CREW 5/8 N.C X 2~ LON.G 

47 K-23467 -l SEAL FLANGE 
4S K-23469 -l ROLL - LOWER ~~=-~~=-~--~~~---------------1 

NOTE: For early p r oduction , see Supplement 
at back of this book. 

SERIAL 
QTY. NUMBER 
1 
1 
4 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4> 
2 -52643 
2 -52643 
2 -52643 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
4 
5 
4 
1 
2 
1 



, 
l.. 

, 
• , 

1 J, 

2 

i--45 
~ 19 21 

"'- ~2 

, , , 

/' 
D / . 

'. ~ 

43 32 

44 

58 



59 FRAME & SHI ELDS 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OTY. USAG E 

1 K-22338-2 L/H END WELUT. C/W RUBBER BUSH ING 1 -52643 
K-22997-2 L/H END WELDT. C/W RUBBER BUSHING 1 52644-

2 K-22339- 2 R/H END WELDT. C/W RUBBER BUSHING 1 - 52643 
K- 22998- 2 R/H END WELDT. C/W RUBBER BUSH ING 1 52644-

3 K- 22331 -1 L/H MOUNT 1 
4 K- 22332-1 R/H MuUNT 1 
5 K-17808-1 L/H FLAT SPACER 1 
6 K- 17809-1 R/ H FLAT SPACER 2 
7 K-17804-1 L/H LOWER BRACE 1 
8 K-17 805-1 R/H LOWER BRACE WEL DT . 1 
9 K-20285-1 L/h SHIELD SUPPORT 1 

10 K-22808-1 TOP SHIELD 1 
11 K-1 9109-1 RUBBER BUMPER 4 
12 K-19163-1 FRONT MOUNTING BRACKET 2 
13 K-19172-1 L/H SHIELD 1 
14 K- 20127 -1 R/h SHIELD 1 
15 BOTTO~l ShIELD (S EE PAGE 7) 1 
16 K-22798-1 L/ H SUPPORT 1 
17 K-22799-1 R/h SUPPORT 1 
18 K- 17765-1 FLUFFIi~G SHIELD 1 
19 K-17766-1 ADJUSTING BRACKET 2 
20 K- 22867-1 DEFLECTOR 1 
21 P-21291 CHAIN 2 
22 P-21292 "S" HOOK 2 
23 K-23165-1 GREASING DECAL - 50 HRS. 3 
24 P- 21302 FLAT HD . SLOTTED CAPSCREW 5/16 NC X 11,; LONG 4 
25 P-7271 LOCK NUT 5/16 NC 4 
26 K-22344-1 TOP SHEET 1 
27 IDLER MOUNT (SEE PAGE 63) 
28 GEARBOX MOUNT (S EE PAGE 57) 
29 GEARBOX (SEE PAGE 61) 

NOTE: For early production , see Supplement 
at back of this book. 



FRAME & SHIELDS 
60 

0 
0 

~ - 19 

C ~ 

~-

I 

J 
?,-22 

I 0 

I 
• 13 

I • 
I 

I 

t;F9 29 

12 r-23 

• 

'" .. 
20 

c 

28 <> 
'" /' 

/' 
/ 

/' 
/' 

/' 
/' 

/' 

26 ./ 
/' 

/' 

l lt4 3 

"2~ 
J , . ~~ , 
L • (j) 

,0 
\ 

11 • 

. ~ • • • 



GEAR BOX & "U" JOINT 
61 

REF . PART NO . DESCRIPTI ON QTY . ~~~~~~ 
1 K-17946 -2 GEAR BOX - COMPLETE 1 

2 P-21306 BEARING CU P 2 

3 P-21305 BEARING CONE 2 

4 P-21308 SHAFT - with PIN HOLE at KEYWAY 1 

5 P -21309 BEVEL GEAR 2 

6 K-17997-1 KEY 2 

7 P- 16681 ROLLPIN 2 

8 P-9226 BEARING CONE 2 

9 P-18355 BEARING CUP 2 

10 P-21307 SEAL 2 

11 P- 21600 CAP 2 

12 P- 21601 GASKET (. 015 THICK) AI R 
P- 21602 GAS KET ( .005 THIC K) AI R 

13 P-21603 PIPE PL UG , VENTED (.25 NPT) 1 

14 P- 21 740 SHAFT - NO PIN HOLE a t KEYWAY 1 

15 

16 P-18920 YOKE 2 

17 P-18922 CROSS & BEARING KIT 1 

-NOTE . AIR - AS REQUIRED 



GEAR BO X & "U" JOINT 

.. , 

62 

11 



53 DRIVE & CHAINS 

REF. PART NO. DESCR I PTI ON QTY. SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1 SPROCKET - SHAFT WELDT. see page 47. REF . 43 

2 K-22330-1 IDLER MOUNT WELDT. 1 

3 K-9333 -2 IDLER SPROCKET ASSEMBLY C/W BEARING 1 

4 P-9213 BALL BEARING 1 

5 P-795 SNAP RING 2 

5 P-21259 NO . 50 CHAIN x 85 LINKS C/W CONNECTOR 1 

7 P-201l9 NO. 50 CHAIN X 114 LINKS C/W CONNECTOR 1 

8 P-21054 NO. 50 CHAIN X 42 LINKS C/W CONNECTOR 1 

P-5570 NO. 50 ROLLER LINK 

P- 21505 NO . 50 CONNECTOR LINK 

. 



DRIVE & CHAINS 

, 

""'''- ..... ~& 
"- "- 5 

, 
" 

3 

64 

z 



DECALS 
65 

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. SERIAL 
NUMBER 

1 K-23282 ·1 WARNING DE CAL - " STEERING LINKAGE ADJUSTMENT" 1 
2 K- L32.89- 1 CAUTION DECAL - "INSTRUMENT PANEL" 1 
3 K-23001-1 SHIFT PATTERN DECAL 1 
4 K-2 3290- 1 CAUTION DECAL - "OVERSTEER" 1 
5 K-2 3293 -1 HYDRAULIC OIL DECAL 1 
6 K-232.83-1 WARNING DECAL -"DRIVE COVER" 1 
7 K-2 3295-1 "JACK HERE " DECAL 2 
8 K-2 3\58 -1 AIR CLEANER DECAL 1 
9 K- 234-38 - 1 " CAUTION " DECAL 1 

10 K- 22189-1 "CHOKE" DECAL 1 
11 K-2 3294-1 ANTI - FREEZE DECAL 1 
12 K- 232.9 1- 1 " DO NOT TOW" DECAL 1 
13 K-22253-1 BATTERY DECAL "POISON-DANGER" 1 
14 K- 2241 7- 1 BELT INSTALLATION DECAL-" INSIDE DRIVES COVER" 1 
15 K- 23510 - 1 " WARNING " DECAL (ON HEADER) 1 
16 P-18684 RE D REFLECTOR TAP E 2 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 K-2316 4-1 GREASING DECAL - " 25 HRS" 7 
22 K-2316 5-1 GREASING DECAL -" 50 HRS" 3 
23 K-22381-1 " HYDRO I~AC" DECAL 2 
24 K- 22382- 1 "MD" DECAL 3 
25 



DECALS 

A WARNIN G 
00 MOT Aor"'T ST(£'''''6 ~IHIU"61[ 
""0 OIUVU; "",TW eruli''' ....... 1'1'"6 

A cauT I oN 

f--l 

00 MOT O\lfIlSTft~-TUItN "T~Et:t,"'G ..tllf~l "~OWl'" 

fot F .... Ull •• IZ"lION ""\T~ (ONTROl!) 

7 

I 
JACKt 
HERE 

,-C..:4"."_O_K_E---,r- 1 0 

4 ",unON 4 
DO NOT TO'N '. __ . __ ... _­.. _ .. _--.. .. --" ___ ,,,_._a~ 

::.:::-..:..-=:..==: .. 

1~ 

A WARNING 
., , .. 4' .. faoea. ..... 0 IIff\. 

Al l P"Ilo"'fn .. Ilo,kro ... "'hl 
.u""ICI ~ Ct Olt Aor" ioTIN(o 

10. """'1ft) I'o,",T.O"" 

-15 

I 
4 

23 

I 

Mac Don Industries 

ST O PPI.:ig- - - - -

00 "'OT TOW ~ -

5 
I i 

IIlO'.Yl lt O il R~'HIIVO" A WARNING 

11 

13 

I 

SHU T OFF l N('INE 
BEFO RE OPl NING COV ER 

i 
CAUTION 

_rlU "" t SIoIII \U, , .. "1"'(( 
'irop f .. C.' '' E IH~ ' I'I" Lt A""0.1" ,1"tl# .. rO Iot · .. "O~,r ' O N 

IIO JU ... '" l " ",n , ," Ie , (If ... ... O~ V"' (ll)c.. ""''''-''' ot I. 
W,"'T 1'0 11 '''It "'"" .. ... , .. , 10 '~ ' O" "'t' O'U .. f'I\.UC'''' ' , 
TMf M"' c llll.lE. 

... ICt( P WANDS . ~t~_l II N U (' l()rW,Nf, loW .. '" .ao .... 'OWll' Il 
0111 \1£ "'" VII.I{ T ~ 

S II(,EP 01 f 'OV. v ... t:: o.I f o,j"'LE .. , ,E 4T OR .. ... 1\ 11' 0101 ,.., ~ow 
opeQ.r ,oo...l 4"" 1) ()Se".J4 T, O,,", IS Plto\lIO£O 
~Eep AL L OI~fQ~ OF~ ~4 ~ ~1~£ 

l IJSE r l /lt.S~ I N u · .. U.R"" .... ' . ltCd·4T6 .... .. hl O"'r IlIl. T,""t.. 0 0.1 
\HI. ~IlJA ""'i E . ' rPT l,1.li1(,,,, PRO .... (\,IEO &'1 ut.w 
,..6 1( [ <.~ RT4 t U lV(' Q .... O ... £ ,<;. (L EAU OF """"" .. ,f' flrFolH:: 
ST."ll l o..J {. '~ I .... e OR ( "'"£R l\ ll o,)'O 

-- - - - - - -..:.:.:.------:. - . --------------

I 

I 50 1l . ~ . 1- 22 

66 

F 
0 
R 
W 
A 
R 
D 

- 3 

N 

R 
E 
V 

E 
R 
5 
E 

Ii 





PART NUMBER 

P-193 
K-334-1 

P-728 
K-734-1 

P-795 
P-836 
P-1434 
K-1868-1 
P-1985 

P-2147 
P- 2149 
K-4440-1 
K-4441-1 
P-4453 
P-4454 

P- 5 144 
P- 5145 
P-5146 

P-5512 

P-5726 
P-5735 
P-5736 
P-5739 
P-5746 

K-5903-1 
P-6570 
P-6596 
P-6633 

K-6645-1 

P-6682 
P-6683 
P-6688 
P-6730 
K-72 53-1 
P-7258 . 

NUMERICAL 

PAGE 

2.7 
7,57 

3 
3 ,5 

57,63 
5,39 
2 
45 
35 

5,57 
7,47 
53 
51 
27 
2..7 

49 
49 
49 

27 

31 
2,29 
29 
29 
29 

23 
63 
5,45,47,49 
51 

11 

45 
45 
47,57 
31 
43 
43 

LISTING 

PART NUMBER 

P-7271 
P-7321 
t:-738~ 
P-7492 
P-7635 

P-7674 
P-7680 
P-7900 
P- 7909 
P-7910 

K-7919-1 
P- 7920 
K-7987-1 
K-79S8-1 

1<,- 82./" I 

K-8395-1 

P-8512 
K-9007-1 
K-9013-1 

P-9213 
P-9226 
K-9333-2 
K-9415-1 

K-9423-1 
K-10102-1 
P-10750 

p_10763 
P-10908 

K-10952-1 
P-1l186 
K-1l318-1 
K-1l319-1 
K-1l439-1 

PAGE 

59 
45,47 
4<, 
39 
45 

43,45 
29 
27,47 
27 
27,47 

5,7,55 
27 
43 
43 

43 

55 

29 
31 
29 

57,63 
61 
57,63 
5 

57 
57 
29 

33 
35 

43 
21 
41 
29 
55 

"'7 



b8 

PART NUMBER 

K-11472-1 
P-11529 
P-13125 
P-13626 

K-13683-1 
K-13684-1 
K-13697-1 

K-13712-1 
K-13747-1 
K-14031-1 
K-14284-1 

K-14333-1 
K-14334-1 
P-14649 
P-14659 

K-15059-1 
K-15060-1 
K-15207-1 

K-15208-1 
K-15210-1 
K-15211-1 
K-15243-1 
K-l 5380 -1 

K- 15453- I 
K-15455-1 
K-15470-1 
K-15472-1 
K- 15565 - 1 
K- 15612 - 1 

PAGE 

55 
27 
41 
43 , 57 

45 
45 
45,4 7 

51 
41 
49 
47,49 

49 
49 
47 
31 

55 
55 
55 

55 
55 
55 
45 
55 

S5 
55 
55 
55 
55 
45 

\(-I(d/~-I 

PART NUMBER 

K-15786-1 
K-15945-1 
P-16008 
P-16227 

P-16266 
K-16416-1 
K-16428-1 
K-16429-1 
P-16538 

P-1 6539 
P-16569 
K-16592-1 
K- 16603 - 2 
P-16605 

K- 16652-1 
K- 16656-1 
P-16660 
P-16661 
P-16668 
P-16681 

K-16682-1 
K-16977- 1 
K-16981-1 
K-17030-1 
K-17031-1 

K-17033-1 
K- 17165-1 
K-17197-1 

K-17314-1 

K-17377-1 
K- 17546-1 
K-17739-1 
K-17740-1 
K-17755-1 

PAGE 

55 
55 
45,47 
29 

5 
3 
57 
7 
23 

23 
35 
41 
29 
29 

5,15,17,19,29,4 3 
53 
35 
23 
35 
61 

39 43 
29 
55 
55 
55 

55 
57 
55 

47 

55 
45 
45 
45 
2 



PART NUMBER 

K-17756-1 
K-17757-1 
P-17758 
K-17765-1 
K- 17766-1 

K-17785-1 
K-17786-1 
K-17801-1 
K-17804-1 
K-17805-1 

K-178 08-1 
K-17809-1 
K- 17814-1 
K-17845-1 
K-17846-1 

K-17850-1 
K-17853-2 
K-17854-1 
K-17855-1 
P- 17857 

P-17858 
P- 17859 
P-17860 
P- 17864 
K-17876-1 

K-17878-1 
K-1 7880-1 
K-17882-1 

P-17898 

P-17905 
K-17917-1 
P-17927 
K- 17930-1 
P-17942 

PAGE 

23 
1 9 
1 9 
59 
59 

57 
3 
45 
59 
59 

59 
59 
47 
1 5 
1 5 

3 
5 
1 1 
11 
23 

23 
23 
23 
7 
41 

41 
41 
25 

23 

13 
5 
1 3 
5 
1 9 

PART NUMBER 

K- 17946-2 
K-17951-1 
P- 17954 
P-17958 
P-17959 

K-17963-1 
P-17964 
P- 17968 
P-17969 
K-17997.1 
K-18009-1 

K-180 10 -1 
K- 18011-1 
K-18013-1 
K-18043-1 
K-18044 - 1 

K-18053-1 
K-18054-1 
K-18055-1 

K-18152-1 

K-1 8157 - 1 
K-18158-1 
K- 18159-1 
1<- 'Bno I 
K-18171-1 

P-18183 
K-18184-1 
K-18194-1 

K-18210-1 
K-18310-1 
K-18345-1 
K-18351-1 
P-18355 

PAGE 

61 
51 
1 9 
1 3 
1 9 

3 ,1 1 
1 3 
23 
23 
47.61 
17 

17 
17 
37 
41 
41 

5 
5 
5 

5 

5 
5 
5 

4-3 
45 

23 
5 
29 

1 7 
7 
47 
41 
61 

b9 



70 

(-l'bUo91 

PART NUMBER 

K-1B388-1 
K-18391-1 

K-18427-1 

K-18428-1 
K-18436-1 
K-18437-1 
K-18440 - 1 
K-18447-1 

K-18455-1 
K-18465-1 
K-18470 - 1 
K-18485-1 
K-18486 - 1 

P-18500 
K- 18527-1 
K-18557-1 
P-18561 
P-18601 

P-18615-1 
P-186 17 
K-18625-1 
K-18640-1 
P- 18648 
P- 18671 
P-1868 4 

P-18712 
P-18729 
P-18730 
P-18867 
P-18873 

P-18878 
P- 18908 
P-18916 
P-18919 
P-18920 

4:) 

PAGE 

11 
11 

7 

7 
5 
5 
5 
45 

41 
47 
47 
41 
45 

23 
47 
57 
57 
27 

45 
39 
3 
45 
27 
2,7,3 7 
65 

45 
11 ,17 
4 3 
25 
5 

23 
7 
3 
7 
61 

PART NUMBER 

P-18922 
K-19052-1 
K-19057-1 

K-19059-1 

K-19065-1 

K- 19091-1 
K-19096-1 

K-19102-1 
K-19103-1 
K-19104-1 
K-19106 - 1 
K-19109 - 1 

K-19117 - 1 
K-19119-1 
K-19135-1 
K-19147 - 1 
K-19163-1 

K-19166-1 
K-19167 - 1 
K- 19171-1 
K-19172-1 
P-19205 
P-I921 1O 
P-192.1 7 

K- 19228-1 
K-19249 - 1 
K- 19251-1 

K- 19269-1 

K- 19273-1 
K-19279-1 
K- 19281-1 
K-19282-1 

PAGE 

7,39,61 
57 
57 

3 

47 

57 
1 7 

57 
57 
57 
57 
59 

57 
57 
37 
45 
59 

7 
7 
7 
59 
29 
9 
9 

37 ,41 
57 
15,16A 

23 

7 
5 
5 
5 



PART NUMBER 

K-19285-1 
K-19288-1 
K-19304-1 
K-19307-1 

K-19314-1 
K-19315-1 

K- 19330-1 

K-19340-1 
K-19366-1 
K-19372-1 
K-19375-1 
K-19376-1 

K-19381-1 
K-19384-1 
K- 19390-1 
K- 19391-1 
K-19396-1 

P-19402 
K- 19410-1 
K-19411-1 
K-19414-1 
K-19417-1 

K-19417-1 
K-19419-1 
K-19421-1 
P-19423 

K-19446-1 
K-19447-1 
K-19458-2 
K-19465-1 
K-19466-1 

PAGE 

39 
15 .1 6A 
7 
1 1 

1 5 
1 5 

1 1 

39 
2 
1 5 
15 .1 6A 
15 .1 6A 

39 
1 1 
2 
11 
5 

5 
7 
39 
3 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 

3 
3 
3 
37 
37 

PART NUMBER 

K-19468-1 
K-19474-1 
K-19479-1 
K-19480-1 
K-19488-1 

K-19490-1 
K-19492 - 1 
K-19496 - 1 
K- 19505 - 1 
K-19510-1 

K- 19513-1 
K-19521-1 
K- 19529-1 
K- 19556-1 
K-19575-1 

K- 19593-1 
K-19594-1 
K- 19629-1 
K- 19656-1 
K- 19659-1 

K-19661-2 
K- 19680 - 1 
K- 19692-1 
K-19714-1 
K-19715-1 

K-19883-1 
P-20004 
P-20023 
P-20031 
P-20055 

K-20104-1 
K-20108-2 
P-20119 

K-20127-1 

PAGE 

51 
37 
1 9 
1 9 
5 

53 
5 
57 
21 
27 

39 
1 9 
3 
37 
39 

23 
23 
3 
37 
7 

33 
41 
23 
2 
2 

21 
1 7 
13 
21 
39 

51 
57 
63 

59 

7( 



12. 

PART NUMBER 

K-20191-1 
K-20284-1 
K-20285-1 

K-20371-2 
K-20381-2 
K-20385-2 
K-20388-2 

K-20392-1 
K-20393-1 
K- 20410-1 
K-20411-1 
K-20421 - 1 

K- 20456 - 1 
K- 20457 - 1 
K- 20480 - 1 
K- 20481 - 1 
K- 20489-1 

K-20490 - 1 
K- 20496 - 1 
K-20497-1 

P- 20504 

K-20548-1 
K- 20550-1 
P-20551 

K-20552-1 
P-20576 
P-20577 
P-20579 
P-20581 
P-20584 

PAGE 

23 
57 
57 

47 
43 
43 
43 

45 
45 
53 
53 
1 9 

13 
13 
41 
41 
41 

7 
37 
37 

39 

23 
1 7 
47 

47 
23 
1 3 
19 
29 
13 

PART NUMBER 

P-20585 
P-20586 
P-20587 
P-20588 
P-20589 

P- 20591 
K-20598-2 
K-20609-1 
K-20613-1 
K-20666-1 

K-20667 -1 
K-20668-1 
K-20673-1 
K-20676-1 

K-20681-1 
K-20682-1 
K-20684-1 
K-20685-1 

K-20688 - 1 
K-20693-1 
K-20698-2 
K-20701-1 
K-20702 - 1 

K-20716-1 
K-20720 - 1 
K-20722-1 
K-20726-1 

K- 20744 - 2 
K-20772-1 

K-20792-1 

PAGE 

13 
21 
21 
1 9 
19 

23 
35 
17 
39 
29 

29 
49 
45 
45 

45 
45 
49 
49 

49 
45 
43 
51 
45 

39 
39 
51 
45 

3 
3 

29 



PART NUMBER 

K-20793-1 
K-20795-1 
K-20796-1 
K-20797-1 
K-20802-1 

K-20837 -1 
K-20845-1 

K-20873-1 

K-20881-1 

K-20882-1 
K-20885-1 
K-20886-1 
K-20 887-1 
K-20888-2 

K-20898-1 
K-20899-1 

K-20957-1 
K-20958-1 
K-209 59-1 

PAGE 

29 
45 
45 
43 
37 

47 
53 

41 

55 

55 
55 
55 
55 
41 

21 
3 

45 
45 
45 

PART NUMBER 

K-20960-1 
K-20961-2 
K-20962-1 
K-20963-1 
K-20963-1 

K-20964-1 
K-20965-1 
K-20966-1 
K-20968-1 
K-20972-1 

K-20982-1 
P-20988 
K-20992-1 

P-21019 
P-21020 
P-21021 
P-21023 
P-21024 

P-21029 
P-21030 
P-21031 
P-21032 
P-21035 

P-21039 
P-21040 
P-21042 
P-21044 
P-21046 

P-21047 

P-21053 
P-21057 
P-21060 
P-2J06J 

PAGE 

45 
43 
29 
29 
29 

29 
29 
53 
53 
43 

37 
35 
29 

73 

3,43,47 
47 
11,15,16A 
7 
23 

29 
29 
29 
2 
3 

51 
51 
49,51 
31 
19 

7,39 

29 
39 
39 
2'3 



74 
PART NUMBER 

P-21063 
P-21064 
P-21083 
P-21087 
P-21095 

P-21099 
P-21103 
P- 21106 
P-21142 

P-21143 
P-21151 
P-21160 
P-2 1161 
P-2 1163 

P-2 1164 
P-2 1165 
P-2 1166 
P-2 1167 
P-2 1174 

P- 21175 
P-2 1176 
P-2 1177 
P-21178 
P-21181 

P-21186 
P-21191 
P- 21192 
P-21193 
P-21210 

P-21215 
P-21218 
P-21220 
P-21222 
P-21228 

PAGE 

7 
63 
21 
7 
3 

23 
3 
27 
35 

57 
2 
12A 
29 
1 9 

19 
2 
2 
2 
23 

39 
29 
1 9 
19 
23 

23 
29 
29 
29 
39 

27 
23 
9 
9 
9 

PART NUMBER 

P-21239 
P-21251 
P-21254 
P-21255 
P-21258 

P-21259 
P-21263 
P- 21264 
P-21266 
P-21269 

P-21280 
P-21283 
P-21285 
P-21291 
P- 21292 

P- 21293 
P-21294 
P-21295 
P-21300 
P-21302 

P-21305 
P-21306 
P-2 1307 
P-21308 
P-21309 

P-21310 
P-21346 
P-2 1347 
P-21349 
P-21350 
P-21351 

P-21352 
P-21355 
P-21360 
P-21366 
P-21367 

PAGE 

9 
37 
7 
3 
2 

2 
47 
57 
57 
63 

5 
5 
5 
59 
59 

57 
39 
39 
3 
59 

61 
61 
61 
61 
61 

57 
17 
5 
19 
5,39,47 
17 

17 
7 
7 
39 
7,39 



75 
PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE 

P-21368 7,39 P-21601 61 
P-21369 31 P-21602 61 
P-21372 7 P-21603 61 

P-21605 63 
P-21379 1 9 P-21606 12A 

P-21383 45 P-21607 12A 
P-21385 43 P-21608 12A 

P-21609 12A 
P-21394 7 P-21610 12A 

P-21 611 12A 
P-21402 23 

P-21403 53 P-21612 12A 
P-21407 25 P-21613 12A 
P-21409 9 P-21614 12A 
P-21444 39 P-21615 12A 
P-21447 39,57 P-21616 12A 

P-21617 12A 
P-21449 47 P-21618 12A 
P-21457 39 ,49 P-21619 12A 

P-21620 12A 
P-21621 12A 

P-21494 33 P-21622 12A 
P- 21495 33 P-21623 12A 
P-21497 17 P-21624 12A 
P-21498 2 P-21625 12A 

P-21626 12A 

P-21501 65 P-21627 12A 
P-21502 65 P-21628 12A 
P-21503 65 P-21629 12A 
P-21525 13 P-21630 12A 
P-2152" 39 P-21631 12A 
P - 2 1529 51 

P-21540 47 
P-21545 47 P-21633 9 
P-21551 23 P-21634 9 
P-21552 23 P-21635 9 
P-21600 61 P-21660 1 9 



7"- PART NUMBER 

P- 21680 
P- 21681 
P-21682 
P- 21683 
P- 21684 

P- 21688 
P-21689 
P- 21598 
P-21701 
P-21702 

P-21703 
P-21704 
P-21705 
P-21705 
P- 217 19 
P-21720 
P-2172 9 

P-Z1 736 
P-21738 
P-217 4-0 
P-21742 
P-21746 

P-21747 
P-2.175 I 
P-2-' 752-
P-2. 1753 
P- 2175 7 

p - 2 17<,6 
P-21 767 
P-21768 
P-21774 

PAGE 

23 
23 
23 
23 
23 

23 
23 
45.47 

7 
3.57 

57 
3 
3.57 

57 
27 
45 
12A 

13 
31 
(,1 
IbA 
31 

29 

2.4 
24 
2A 
23 

35 
35 
46 
24 

PART NUMBER PAGE 



PART NUMBER 

K-22004-1 
K-22006-1 
K-22007-1 
K-2200S-1 
K-22009-1 

K-22010-1 
K-22014-1 
K-22016-1 
K-22022-1 
K-22024-1 

K-2 2031-1 
K-22032-1 
K-2203S-1 
K-22051-1 

K-22052-1 
K-22055-1 
K-22056-1 
K-22061-1 
K-22062-1 

K-22063-1 
K-22064-1 
K- 22066-1 
K-22072-1 
K-22075-1 
K-2207S-1 

K-220S5-1 
K-220SS-1 
K-22091-1 
K-U094-1 

K-2210S-1 
K-22109-1 
K-22117-1 
K-22119-1 

PAGE 

51 
7 
29 
31 
31 

29 
2 
2 
29 
1 1 

29 
41 
43 
43 

43 
29 
29 
19 
13 

15 
2 
2 
43.57 
41 
45 

15 • 16A 
5 
19 
5 

3 
1 1 
27 
27 

PART NUMBER 

K-22125-1 
K-22126-1 
K-22127-1 

K-22129-1 
K-22134-1 
K-22135-1 
K-22136-1 
K-22143 - 1 

K-22146-1 
K-22147-1 
K-2214S-1 

K-22156-1 

K-22174-1 
K-221S9-1 

K-22201-1 

K-22204-1 
K-22205-2 
K-22206-2 

K-2223S-2 
K-22242-2 

K-22253-1 
K-22254-1 

PAGE 

37 
1 9 
1 9 

41 
23 
7 
7 
1 1 

11 
11 
11 

19 

29 
65 

3 

3 
57 
3 

39 
57 

65 
1 5 

77 



78 

PART NUMBER 

K-22268 - 1 
K-22269-1 
K-22270-1 
K-22271-1 

K-22296-2 
K-22297-2 
K-22299-1 
K-22300 - 1 

K-22308-1 
K-22310-1 
K-22314-2 
K-22330-1 
K-22331-1 

K-22332-1 
K-22338-2 
K-22339-2 
K-22344-1 
K-22345 -1 

K-22348-1 
K-22349-1 
K-22350-1 
K-22361-1 
K-22364-1 

K-22365-1 
K-22366-1 
K-22 3 73-1 
K-22381-1 
K-22382-1 
K- 22405-1 
K- 22409-1 

K-22410-1 
K- 22414-2 
K-22416-1 
K-22417 - 1 
K- 22425 - 1 

PAGE 

43 
43 
43 
43 

9 
9 
3 
3 

57 
39 
39 
63 
59 

59 
59 
59 
59 
5 

1 5 
29 
41 
23 
41 

41 
41 

M 
65 
7 
7 

7 
7 
41 
65 
43 

PART NUMBER 

K-22434-1 
K-22438-1 
K-22442-1 
K-22443-1 
K-22447-1 

K-22449-1 
K-22456-1 

K-22479-1 
K-22480-2 
K-22490-2 

K-22495-2 
K-22497-1 
K-22500-1 
K- 22502-1 
K-22504-1 

K-22506- 1 
K-225 19-1 
K-22538-1 
K- 22539-1 
K-22628-1 
K-22629-1 

K-22633-2 
K- 22635-1 
K-22638-1 
K-22639-2 

K-22640-1 
K-22642 - 1 
K-22643-1 
K-22646-1 
K-22650-1 
K-22 655-1 

K-22671-1 
K-22674-1 
K-22675-1 

PAGE 

37 
2 
2 
47 
47 

47 
53 

47 
39 
47 

21 
21 
37 
47 
47 

47 
7 

47 
41 
41 
41 

21 
41 
7 
7 

41 
37 
37 
37 
31 
47 

53 
53 
53 



79 

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE 

K-22676-1 53 K-22929-2 49 
K-22677-1 53 K-22930-2 49 

K-22931-2 49 
K-22939-2 49 
K-22940- 2 49 

K-22700-1 53 K-22941-2 49 
K-22702-1 53 K-22942-2 49 
K-22703-1 53 K-22948-1 21 
K-22726-1 37 K-22949-1 21 
K-22748 - 1 11 K-22950-1 37 

K- 22753-1 37 K- 22951 -2 9 
K- 22759-1 41 K- 22952-2 9 
K-22784-1 39 K-22997-2 59 
K-22790-1 47 K-22998-2 59 
K-22792-1 39 K-23000-1 37 

K-22793-1 47 K-23001-1 65 
K-22794-1 7 
K-22797-1 45 K-23007-1 45 
K-22798-1 59 K-23009-1 43 
K-22799-1 59 K-23019-1 2 

K-23023-1 53 

41 
K.-23034-1 23 K-22800-1 K-23035-1 23 

59 
K-23040-1 49 K- 22808-1 K-23047-1 55 K-22832-1 16A K-23050-1 37 K-22837-1 16A K-23054-1 47 K-22838 - 1 16A K-23060-2 43 K-22839 - 1 16A K-23 064-1 43 

K-22842-1 16A K-2306S-1 43 
K-22843-1 16A ~ 43-
K- 22845 - 1 16A K-23100-1 41 
K-22846- .1 16A K-23112.-1 41 
K-22847-1 16A K-23 11 3-1 41 

K-23114 - I 4 1 
K-2 2849- 1 1 9 K-23115-1 41 
K-22850-1 16A K-23116·1 43 
K-22853 - 1 47 K-23117-1 43 
K- 22862-1 29 K-23118-1 49 
K-22.B63- 1 29 K-23119-1 49 
K-22B67- 1 59 K-23127-1 45 

K-23131-2 45 
K-23132-1 45 

K-2287S - 1 47 K-23136-1 41 
K-22895-2 45 K-23140-1 11 
K- 22916 - 2 47 K-23141-1 11 
K-22928- 2 49 K-23142-1 7 

K-23146-1 16A 
K- 23147-1 41 
K-2.3148-/ 41 



Bo 

PART NUt:\BER ~ PART NUMBER PAGE 

K- 231 50-1 41 K-23469-1 5 7 
K-23151-1 41 K-23510-1 66 
K- 23152-1 41 K-23591-1 23 
K-23158-1 65 K-23609-1 6 
K-231 64 -1 65 23914 9 
K-2316S-1 S9,bS 23915 9 /(-23\70 - 1 55 23916 9 
K-231 76-1 55 
K-23191-1 55 K-26350-1 43 
K-23192-1 16A 2~);IS K-26351-1 

43 
43 

K-23193- 2 16A K-29407 - 1 45,47 
K- 23197 -1 41 P- 30031 57 

P- 30052 58 

K-23198-1 41 
P- 30278 53 

K-23235-2 7 P- 3 0 312 6 K- 23242-1 47 P-30344 12A K-23246-1 47 P- 30350 23 
K-23267 - 1 23 30550 47 

K-33702-1 43 
K-23 2 68 - 1 23 K-33703-1 43 
K-23282 -1 65 
K-2 3283 -1 65 K-33704-1 43 
k - 23285 -1 45 K-33738-1 43 
K- 23289 - 1 65 K-34399-1 43 
K- 23290 - 1 65 

K- 23291 - 1 65 
K-23293-1 65 
K-23294 - 1 6 5 
K- 23295 -1 65 
K-23309 - 1 45 
K-23337 - 1 45 

K- 23339 -1 29 
K-23340 -1 11 
K-23343 - 1 7 
K-23365 -1 8 
K- 23370 -1 55 
K- 23400-2 45 

K-23403 - 2 33 
K-23404 - 2 33 
K-23407 - 1 39 
K-23408 - 2 35 
K-23417-1 29 
K-23422-1 46 

K-23423 - 1 46 
K-23424-1 46 
K- 23427 - 2 46 
K- 23438 - 1 65 
K- 23442 -1 2 
K-2 3467 - 1 5 7 

32913 9



MF 655 

EARLY PRODUCTION SUPPLEMENT 

CONTENTS 
TABLE DRIVE AND CONTROLS ................... SI, S2 

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE .......................... S3-S6 

HAY CONDITIONER DRIVE ...................... S7, S8 

HAY CONDITIONER FRAME AND SHIELDS .......... S9, SID 

ppingatore
Text Box
Early 655 identified by Flexible coupling 



51 

Re f. 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
8 

14 
15 
17 
18 ( A) 
19 ( 8) 
20 
21 

( A) 
( 8 ) 

24 ( A) 
25 
26 
27 
29 ( A) 
3 0 ( A) 
32 ( 8) 
33 ( 8 ) 
34 ( 8 ) 
35 ( 8) 
36 ( 8 ) 
37 ( 8 ) 

40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

49 

50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 

58 

60 
61 
62 
65 
66 
67 

70 
71 
73 
75 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 

Notes: 

Part No. 

19285 
836 

19411 
19340 
19575 
20720 

7492 
22092 
20720 
22310 
20704 
19381 
22121 

22313 
21368 
21 367 
21366 
22356 
18716 
20711 
6596 
1709 

11645 
20718 
16335 

20816 

18922 

20815 

18922 

21210 

20715 
21248 
18664 
19513 
14993 
18210 

18605 
18607 

7768 
18636 
18589 
18512 
20077 
20078 
18598 
21350 
18637 
18590 
18651 

TABLE DRIVE AND CONTROLS 

No. 
Description ~ 

Lever Ass embly, Header Engaging, • .. .. _. _ . . .•. . . .• ... . . ..•... ... ... 1 
Grip, Header Engaging Lever .. . ... ... •. • • .• . . .... . . ..... .. .. .•• . . .. 1 
Bushing ( 5 / 16 x 5 / 8 x 1/3 2" ) . . . . . .. ... .. . ........ . . ... ....... . . .. . 1 
Link, Header Engage. . .... . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • • • • . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . • . . . . 1 
Actuator Assembly . Header Engage .. . •. .. _ ... . . .• _ ...• ..•. •.. . .•. ... 1 
Bushing (5/ 16 x 5 /8 x 1" )... .. ........ .. .. . . .. . .. . .... . . . .. ... . ... 1 
Yoke, Header Engage Rod Clevis ..... . ..... ..... •. _._ . . .. . • .. . .•. ... 1 
Pin . Headless (7/ 16 x 1-13/16" Drilled ), .. . . ,_ .... ... .. .. . ....... . 1 
Rod . Header Engage . . . . .. •• .. .. .... • _ . •• ... •••••• . • ....•. _ . . . . • . . . . 1 
Bracket Assembly, Idler. . .. . . . .. . . .. .... .......... . . . . . ...... .. .. . 1 
Bracket Assembly , Idler .... . ..... ... . . . . . . . . .......... . . . ....... .. 1 
Support Assembly, Pivot ....•..... . . . • . . ..... .• .. .. .. ... ..... _. . ... 1 
Keeper , Header Dr i v e Belt •..•. . . . . , ~ . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 1 
Pulley Assembly, Header Drive (3 Groove)(See MaIn Book , ~ 39) ... .. . . .. 1 
Pulley Assembly, Header Drive (3 Groove )( See Mal" 6oo k, f".39)... .. . . . . . 1 
Pulley Assembly , Header Dri ve ( 1 Groove) .. . .. .... .. ... .. ... .... . .. 1 

Ring, Bearing Sealing .... . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 2 
Bearing, Ball, Header Drive Pulle~.... .. .. .... .... .. ....... . ...... I 
Ring, Snap, Header Drive Pulley ... ...... . .. • . .. . • . .....••.. . . •. . 1 

Washe r . Header Drive Pul ley , . . • . • .. • . . . . . . . . . • . ••. • . . . .•. . •. •. .• .. 1 
Bolt (3 /8 x 3 / 4" NC, Self Locking Hex .) ..... ... .. ... ..... .. .. ..... 1 
Pulley Assembl y , Header Drive ( I Groove).. .. . ....... .. . . . . .. .. . . .. 1 
Bearing, Ball , Header Drive Pulley .••... . ....• .. • ....• ... ...•. . • .. 2 
Washer .• Bearing..... . .. . . ... ......... .. .... .. ... . .. . .. . .. ..... . . .. 1 
Ring, S nap . ...... . ... . ... . . . .. . . .. ...... . . . . .. . ... .. ...... . . ... . .. 1 
Washer. Header Drive Pulley .......... ... ... . ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. I 
Bolt ( 5 / 16 x 5 / 8 " NC, Self Lock Hex .) .. ... . . .... .... . . ..... . . . .. . . 1 
"U" Joint Asse mbly, Header Drive (Used w/3 Groove ) (See 1<14InBoo\(,P.39). 1 
"U" Joint Assembly, Header Dr ive ( Used Single Groove Pulley) . . . . ~ 1 

Yo ke .. . . ...... . ... . , •.. , " . ' .. . • , .. . ...... ,. ,. . . •. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Cross Kit, . . , .... . .. .. . . . . . , ... . ......... .. ... . . . . , ... ' . .. . . . . . . 1 

Bearing. Need l e •.• • . ..•.. ••..• • •.. . .. • .. . . . .. . . . , ....... .. ... . 4 
Ring, Snap .• .. .••. ....... .... . . ... • .... .. ...... ... . . ...... , . . . 4 
Gr ease Fitting . . .. ... . . .. ....•... . . .. . . .. . . . .. . , . . . . . . . . . . . . .. I 

Yoke a nd Sq. Tube Assembly .. . . . ... .. . .. . . .. . . .. ... . . ...... . ..... 1 
Grease Fitting (1 / 4 " - 28 Str. ) (Order 1900487 M92, Pkg. of 10). 1 
Shield Assembly. Inner . . . ..... . .... . :....... . .. . . ..... .. . . . . .... I 

Ki t . Bushing Assembly .. .• . . ... . . .... , . . . . .. . ... . . . , . , . . , . . . .. . . . . . I 
Bushing ( Order 836 571 M91) . .. ... .•. o • •• •••• •••• • • • • • • •• • " • • • • • 4 

"u" Joint Assembly .. . . •... ..•.•. .•.... .. . , •. • •. • . ,.... .. . .. . .. . ... 1 
Yoke and Bar Assembly . • ..... . . .• ..... . , ...•.. ,... .. . . ...... .. . .. 1 
Cross Assembly (See Item 41 thru 44 ) ..... ....... ..... .......... . 1 

Bearing . Needle .... .. ... . . • . .• ... .. ,... . .... .. . . . . .... .. . .. ... 4 
Ring , Snap . . .. . .. .. .. . .. , . .. .•.. . .•. .. . .. . .... , . .... . , .... , . . , 4 
Gr ease Fitting (1 / 4 " - 28 Str . )(Ord . 1900487 M92, Pkg. of 10) 1 

Yoke . .. .... . ...... • . . . ... . . .• ... .•.... . ... • . . . . . . . . . , . .. . .. .. . .. I 
Shield Assembly, Outer .. .. .. ... . . .... . . .. .. ... . . . . ....... ..... . . 1 

Ki t Bushing Assembly . . . . . . . . .... . . . .. . . .... .. . , . .. . . . ....... . ..... 1 
Bushing (Orde r 836 5 7 1 M91) ................................ ..... 4 

Pulley , Header Dr ive ( 3 Groove) (See I-\a.io Bo<.k ,p. 39 J . .... , •..• . . ••. . .. , 1 
Pulley, He ade r Drive ( Single Gr oove) . . . ....... .•.. . .• • . . . . .. • . . ... 1 
Bolt (3/8 x 3/4" NC, Sq . Hd. Cup Set) . . ....... ••.. . .. ,., .... , . .. . . 2 
Nut (3/8" NC, Half Hex .) .. .. ... .. . ...... . .. .. .... ...... .. ... ... .. . 2 
Shield Assembly, Belt . . .. .... .. . . ... . .. . . . . . ... .. .... .... .. .. . . .. . 1 
Spacer ( 3/ 4 x I x 13 / 32") . .. .... .. . ' • . _0 • • • • •• •• • ••• • •• • ••• ••••• •• I 
Clip , Throttle ( 1/8 xl") .. .. . . ..•. .•.. • .. 0 •. •• . • ..• • •• •• ••• • 0. '. . I 

Pin, Cotter ( 1 / 8 xl") ... ' ....... . .. . .....•.. • . • ... . ..• " 0 •• •••• • • x 
Pin , Cotter (5/32 x 1-1 / 2 ") . .. . .. . ..... . . . . 0 • •• • • 0. 0 •• •• '. . . . . ... . x 
Bolt (5 / 16 x I " NC, Hex.), . . .. . ... . . . ... . . . ... . . •. . . . .• .. •.. , . ... . x 
Washe r (5/16" Lock ).... . . .... ... . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . .. . ..... ...... . . .. . x 
Nut ( 5 / 16" NC, Hex.) . . . , . . . . . .. .. . . ... .• . , .... . ....... . ... . ...• ,.. x 
Bolt (3/8 x 1" NC . Carr.) .. . . .. .. . • ........ • . .. .. •. .• .. . ..•...•• .. x 
Bolt (3/8 x 1 " NC, Hex. ) ............... ..... . .. .. . . .... ... . .. ,.... x 
Bolt (3/8 x 1-3/4" NC , Hex.).. .. ... .. .... . .... ..... .... . .. ... ..... x 
Washer ( 3 / 8" Small Flat) ... . . . " ... . . • . .• 0. ... ... .. .... .. . . ... . .. . x 
Washer ( 3 / 8 " Ext. Lock) ... . ..... . . . .... .... • . .• ..• .. • • . • . . •...•. . . x 
Washer (3/8" Lock ) .. ... . .. . . . . . • . .•• . • •.• • . •. .••. • 0 . ... 0. .. ... . ... x 
Nut ( 3 / 8" NC, Hex.) . .. . .. . . . . .. . .. .. . •. .•.. • .. • .••..•..•..... . • • . . x 
Nut ( 7 /16 " NF, Hex . ) . .... . ........ 0 . .... . . . 0. . .. . . . . ... . . . .. . . . .. . x 

(A) _ Used Machine Serial Number 2137 002 751 and up. 
( B) - Used Prior to Mac hine Serial Number 2137 002 751 . 

For later production, see Ma.in Book, page 39. 



2137011-1 

24 

I 

TABLE DRIVE AND CONTROLS 52 

71 

I 
19 "­
I 

(}) 
I 

66 

70 
I 
I 

18 

\j-2 

'jH4 
'i' -82 

20 1'-83 71 

I : 1- 81 I 
..l~~ , 7r 

___ ~-78 ..-

14 ~ 
~~-ir I 8 , JY4:J 
I I 7576 85-~~ 5 ~ 

73 67 70-L~ I 
15-(Y' 3 

'

8-::- Ci 

.: • .$..-!l'\ . \ '.< 62 61 

I 
60 

-4 

, A • c 0 
~ 

;:;-

5352 e:­
I i e 

~(Q 
~ ~ t:i 

'73 
"75 
"77 

'79 '79 rllO 
... 81 083 "81 
083 .. 84 083 
.. 84 .. 84 



53 

Re f. 

~ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
14 
15 

18 
19 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 ( A ) 
30 ( 6 ) 
31 
32 
33 
34 

39 (C) 
40 (0) 
40 (E) 
41 
42 
43 
44 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

Notes : ( A ) 
( B ) 
(C) 
( 0 ) 
(E) 

Part No. 

16529 
18922 

18919 

19304 
7701 
6686 

1941 0 
20490 
21063 

21043 
6686 

6596 
1709 

11645 
20996 

22115 

7919 

8316 
22001 

20990 
14291 

22194 

21152 
21209 
21201 
21218 
21208 

HYDROSTATIC DRI VE 
( USED PRIOR TO MACHINE SERIAL Nu&mER 2137 002 751 ) 

No. 
Descriptio n ~ 

Yoke Assembly . Engine ...... . . . . ... .. ............ . .. .. . ....... ... . 1 
Cr oss Assembly ..... ... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . .. . . 1 

Bearing (Needle ) . .. . . ... . . .... ... . _ . . . ... .. ........ ..... . . .. ... 4 
Ring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . • . • . •• • • . . . . . . • . .. .. 4 
Grease Fitting ( 1 / 4" - 28, 65°) .... . . .. .. ... ..... . . . .... . ...... 1 

Yoke , Engine Drive Shaft . . • .• .•. . . . . . . ... . •. . • .• . • • .•. _. _...... . . 1 
Bolt (7 / 16 x 1-1 / 4 " NF, Hex . ) . ... •. .. . . .•. • . . . . • .. ..•. •.. . . •. . . . . 4 
Shaf t, Engine Dr1 ve . • • • • . • • . • • . • • . • . . • . • . . • . • . . • . • • • • • • • . • . . . . . . . 1 
Flange . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . • . . . . • . . . . • . • . . . .. 2 
Bearing (Ball) ..... • ... . •.. . . . . . . .. .. .. . ..• . .. ..... . . . . • .. . .• .. . . 1 
Bracket . Bearing . . .. . ....... . .... ;. . . .. ... .... ......... .. ... . .... 1 
Pull ey Assembl y. Engine Drive .. . .... . . . .• ....• . . .. •... . . .•.. •. .. . 1 
Hub, Pulley t o Shaft .... . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • .. . . • . • . . . . . . . . . • .. .. 1 

Block Assembly . Engine Drive Sbaf t .... ... . . . . .. ... ..• . ...•...... 
Bearing ( Ball w/ Lo ck Co l lar) . . . .. . . . ...... .. .. . .... .. . .. •..• ... 

Pulley Assembly . Tightener (For repai rs Or d . 22639 ) . . . .. . . . . . . . . .• . .. 2 
Bearing. Ball. ...... . .. . . ....... . . . .... . ... .. ...... . . . . .. . . .. . . 2 
Washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 
Snap Ring ..... . . . . ... .... . .... . . . . . ... . .... . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Bracket Assembly . Drive Belt Tightener . . .... ........... . .. .. .. . . . 2 
Bracket , Drive Belt Tightener ( For Repairs Ord. 1045432 M91) . . .. 2 
Shield, I dl e r Pulley.. .. . ...... ... . . .. ...... . . .......... .. . . . .. . . 1 
Shield , Belt . .... . . . . . . .. . .. . . . .. . .... ... .. .... . .. ..... . ....... . . 1 
Shield Assembly. Bo ttom.. . .. . . . . . . . .... . ........ . ... . .. . . . . .. .... 1 
Spring, Bottom Shield to Frame. ....... . . .. . ... . . .. .. . . . . .. . . ..... 2 

Flange Bearing to Plate . .. .............. . .. . ...... . ..... . . . ..... . 4 
Shaft Transmission Drive (3 8" Lo ng , w/ Spline) . . .. . . . . . . .. . .. . .... 1 
Shaft Transmissi on Drive (38 " Lo ng , w/ o Spl ine) ... . ..• . . • . . • . •. .. 1 
Plate Drive Shaft Mounting.. .. . . . . . . . ... .. . .. . . . . . .... ... .... .. .. 1 
Flange. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . .. . 2 
Bearing Ball , w/Col1ar .. .. . .. .... . . ... . ...... .. .. .. . . ... . ... . . . .. 2 
Plate . . .. . . . . . . .. .... .. . ... " . . . . . . . ....•. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 1 
Pulley . Trans mi ss ion Sbaft Drive . . ....... . . . . .• . ... •. . . . .. . • .. . .. 1 
Hub Transmission Shaft . . . . . . .. . . . ... .. .. .... . ...... . . ..... . . ..... 1 
Bushing , Coupler to Shaft ( 1" Bore) ............... ... .. .... . ..... 2 
Coupl ing Assembly . Tra ns mission to Shaft. .. .. .. . . .. .. . . . ..... . . .. 2 

Element . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . • . . • . . . . 1 
Bushing , Coupler to Trans mis sio n ( 3 / 4 " Bore ) . . . . . . . ...• .. •... .... 2 

- Used Machin e Ser ial Number 2137 001 251 and up, 
- Used Prior to Machine Serial Number 2137 001 251. 
- Prior t o Machine Serial Number 2137 002 451 . Quantity was ( 2 ). 
- Used Machine Serial Number 2137 002 451 and up . 
- Used Prior to Machine Serial Number 2137 002 451 . For Repair Order llOOI 

Shaft . 

For later production , see Main Book, page 7. 

ppingatore
Highlight

ppingatore
Highlight

ppingatore
Highlight



2137 12-1 

31--

2'o-~ 
27-

49 

DRIVE HYDROSTATIC 

33 

E 

i 86 

087 

~ 88 

c 
)17 
s 79 

080 

~ 83 

F 

i 90 . 
<s> 92 
093 
.. 94 

G 

V 91 

<0> 92 
093 

.. 94 

H 

rS 

@)98 
@)99 
C> 96 

~ 97 

S4 

Flexible Coupling

ppingatore
Typewritten Text
See Pg. 8

ppingatore
Typewritten Text
Seal retainer

ppingatore
Typewritten Text
added



55 

213712- 1 

48---

31 - -

DRIVE HYDROSTAT I C 

--- 12 

i I 
I 
I 

33 

• 
Q 76 

~ 81 

E 

186 

0 87 

~ 88 

c 
~77 
,, 79 

<> 80 

~ 83 

F 

190 
@ 92 
<> 93 
~ 94 

" 92 
<> 93 

~ 94 

H 

rS 

@)98 
@)99 
c 96 

@ 97 



Ref. 
No. 

53 
53 
55 
56 
57 
65 
66 
67 
68 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
79 
80 
81 
83 
86 
87 
88 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 ( A ) 
99 ( B) 

Notes : 

Part No. 

19273 
17864 
22 249 

2149 
33' 

18310 

HYDROSTATI C DRIVE - Cont'd . 56 

(USED PRIOR TO MACHI NE SERI AL NUMBER 213 7 0 0 2 7 51) 

No . 
Description ~ 

Transmiss ion . Hydrost:a t i e, Le f t ( See Mai" Boo~P. 9). . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . 1 
Transmissio n , Hydrostatic , Ri g h t ( See Mai" Bool<.P.9).... . .. . .. .. . . . .. .. .. . . . .. 1 
Spro cket , Driven (10 Tooth ) .. . .. . .. ... . . ... . .. .. . .. . . . . .. . . .. .• . . . .. . •... 2 
Snap Rin g .. . .. . ................. . . .... ... ... . .. . .. . .. . .. .. . . . . ...... . . . .. 2 
Bracket, Transmission.... . ...... . . . . . .. .. . . ... ... .. . .. . . . .. . . . . .. . .. . . ... 2 
Key (3 / 16 x 5 / 8" Woodruff).... ... . . . .. . ..... ... ......... ........... .. . x 
Key (#808 Woodruff)... . . . . .. . . . • . .•. . . . . . . .•. . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . x 
Key (1 / 4 " Sq. x 1-1 / 2" ) . .. .... . . ...... .. ... .. .• • .• .. • • . •• •. . .. • . • ... .. ... x 
Key . .......... . ........... . . . .. . . . . . .•.. . ... . .... ~ .. . . . ...... .. . • ... .. . . ' x 
Nut ( 1 / 4 " NC, Hex. Lock ) ...... . . . . • •. • . . •. . . . . • . . • .. •.. • .• .. . .. • . . .•.... . x 
Bolt (5 / 16 x 1 - 1/2" NC , Hex.) . ... .• .. • . . •.. •. . .. . •.. . .. . . . . . ..•. . . .. .• ... x 
Bolt ( 5/16 x 2 - 1/2" Ne , Hex . ) . .. .. • . .. . .• ... . . ...• . . •.. . . •. . • .•• . . . • . . . .. x 
Wasber (5/16" Flat)., ... . . . . ,., •• .• . .• , .•.. .. . • , . •.. , . .. , .. .. . ....... . .. . x 
Nut (5 / 16" NC, Hex, Lock) .. . ,., . . . . , .• ..•. .. .. •. , . , . • .. . . ,. ,., • . ... . . .... x 
Bolt (3/8 x 1 " Ne, Hex. ) ....... . •. . . .• • . .. .••.. . .• . . .. . • .• . .• .. • .•. . . , ... x 
Screw (3 / 8 x 1" Sq. Rd. Set ) ...... . . .... . .... . . . ... ... ... . .. . . . .. ... . .... x 
Bolt (3/8 x 1 " NC, Carr.) ..... .. .. •. , ., .• . .• , "' ,., . .. " . . ..•. . .. • . • •. . ,. x 
Washer (3/8" Flat)", ... , . , . .. ... . , .. • • , .... . ... . ... . . , •.. .. • . " ... . . . . . . x 
Washer (3/8" Lock) .. , ....... . . . .. .. . .• . . .... . . .... . .... . .•. .• . ... .. . . .... x 
Nut (3 / 8" NC, Half Hex. ) . .... . . . . .. .. . ... . .. ... . ...... ... ... . ...... . ... .. x 
Nut (3 / 8" NC , Hex. ) .... . .. .. , . , . .. .. .• .. . . . •... . .•. . . .. . .. . .... .. • .... .. . x 
Bolt (7/16 x 1 - 3/4" NC , Carr . ) . ..... ... .... . . . .. . .. . ... . ....... ..... ... .. x 
Washer (7/16" Lock) . . , . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . .. . . • ..• .• . . • .. .... • . . .. .. . x 
Nut (7 / 16" NC, Hex.) ... , . . .. . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . .... . .. . . •. . • .. .. . ..• ... .• . . .. x 
Bolt (1/2 x 1 " NC, Carr.) ... . . . . •.. • . .•.. • .. • .. ••.• . . • . .•. • ..•.• .... • . • .. x 
Bolt (1/2 x 1 - 3 / 4" NC, Hex.) ... . . . . .. ..... . .. ... ....... .. .. .... .......... x 
Washer (1/2" Flat)..... . .. . . . . . .. ... ... . . .. . . . .. ... . . . .. . . . ... . ... . .. . ... x 
Washer (1/2" Lock) . .. , . . . . ......... . .... .• . , . .. . .. .. ...... ... . . . . . .. ..... x 
Nut (1 / 2" NC, Hex . ) .. ... . . . .. . . . ... . . . . .. •.. • .. •. .. . . • ....• .. . . •. . .... . .. x 
Bolt (3/4 · x 3 - 1 / 2" Ne , Carr.) .. .. .... . ..... .. .. ...... .. .. .. .. .. . .. ... .... x 
Washer (3/4 " Lock).. . . . ...... . . . . ... ... .. . .. ...... ... .. . . . .. . . .... .... . ... x 
Nut (3/4" NC, Hex.) . . . ........... .. .. . ..... . . ..... .. . ... ... . .. ... . .. . .... x 
Wasber (3/4" Flat) ... , . .. . . .... . .. . . . ....•. . . . . • .. . . • • . . . .. . • . . . .... .. . . . . x 
Washer 13/16 x 1 - 1 / 2 x 5/16") ... .. .. ... . .. .. . ..... ..... .. .. . ............. x 

(A ) - Used Machine Serial Number 2137 001251 and up. 
(8) - Used Prior to Machine Serial Number 2137 001251. 



57 DRIVE 

2137- 045 -1 2 

5 

12 

• 
'-

I 

<~ 
I --\.. --/ 

< , 
" , 

36 

67 
I 

67 
I 

56 55 _> 68 65 

c 0 

•• ~ I ~ / 

A • 
191 194' '48 157 

" ~ 
058 092 095 049 

.. 96 .. SO .. 59 .. 93 



Ref. 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

12 
13 
14 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
65 
66 
67 
68 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
84 
85 
86 

90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 

Part; No. 

17785 
17946 

33. 
19117 
21266 
222 42 

21 47 

9333 
9213 

795 

10102 
19104 
19103 
19091 
13626 
20108 
21310 
19106 
19052 

9222 

19249 

18557 
19075 

19102 
17165 

2011 3 
19093 

9333 
921 3 
795 

9423 
19119 

HAY CONDI TIONER 58 
DRIVES 

(USED EARLY PRODUCTION ) 

No. 
Description ~ 

Platform Assembl y . . . . . . . . . . . . . .•.. • • . • .. • ..•..•. •. . . . • . •. . 1 
Gear Box ( See Page 123) ...... .....••.. . . ... •. _ . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . .. 1 
Key (1/4" Sq. x 1-1 / 2" ) . . .. . .... •.• .. ••. • .. • • . •. . . .• . •.... _, . ... -l 
Sprocket . Drive ( 20 Tooth ) . ...... . .. _. . .. .. ........... . .. 2 
Hub ( Taper Lock ). .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . • . . • . • • . • . • . . • • • • • • • • . . . 2 
Shaft, Drive ... . . ...... . . . ...... .... .•. .... . ....•....•.•..... _ . . 1 
"U" Joint Assembly ( See Page 123) ....• · · .0 _._ ...•....•..• . • __ . .. 2 
Pin (l / 4 x 1-1 / 2" Spring).. .. . ....... ... . . ...................... 2 
Mount Assembly (Left) .. ... . . ... ... . ... .. .. ............. .. ....... 1 
Flange, Drive Shaft Bearing ..... .....• . .. .. . .. • ....• . . . • • . • ..... 2 
Bearing, Ball ( w/Lock Collar)....... . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 
Sprocket Assembly ( 15 Tooth) ....... .. . . ............••.•.• .•... .. I 

Bearing, Ball .... .. . . .... ...... . . • .. .... .. ..... . . .......• . , _. . 1 
Ring, Snap.............. . ....... ...... .... ....... . ............ 2 

Washer (5/8" Small Flat) . ......... . ... .. . .. . .. ..... . ............ 7 
Bolt (5/8 x 2 - 1 / 2" NC, Hex. ) .. ... ..... .... .... . ....... ......... 1 
Washer (5/S" Lock ) .. ...... . .. : . . .. . ... . .. . . .. . . ... ......... .. ... 1 
Nut (5/S" Ne , Hex. ) ........ .. ... •..• . ••. ......... ........... .... 1 
Roll Assembly, Crimper ... ... . _ .. . ..•.. , ..• .. . . ... . ..• . • o. • • • . . .. 2 
Pivot Assembly , Left . . ... ... . ... . •. .. ... o. . . •... ... . . . .. • . . . . . 1 
Pivot Assembly, Right ............ ....... . ... .. . . ............ . . . . 1 
Pivot Brace Assembly ........ . ....... ..... . . .. . .• . .. o • • •• ••••• • • _ 1 
Bushing Assembly............... . .. . .... . .... . . .. . ... . .. ........ . 2 
Sp r ocket Assembly (Doub le, 20 Tooth) ..... . .. .. .• 0 •• • • •• •• • • • • ••• 1 

Bearing, Ball .... , . ....... . . . . . ................ ... . . .. ... . .... 2 
Spacer (1- 3 / 64 x 1-21 / 64 x 23 /3 2") .. . .. . .. .. ........ ..... . .... 1 

Pin Assembly, Eccentric......... ...... . ... .. ... .. . . ............. 1 
Washer (21/32 x 1- 1/2 x 3 / 16") . . ........... . •..• ... . •.. . . •••• ... 2 
Washer (5/8" Lock) . ................. . .. . .... . .. ...... ........... 2 
Nut (5/8" NC , Hex.) ...... .... ... ......... , .. . ..•....•....... • ... 2 
Flange Assembly .................. , . . • . . •... . . . . • . .•• •• . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Bearing, Ball............ . .... . ...... . ......... . . .. ........... 1 
Seal, Felt.................. . . .. . .. ....... .... .... .. .. . ..... .. 1 

Bolt (112 x 1-3 /4 " NC, Hex. )............ . . .. . ..... ... ........... 8 
Washer (112" Lock) . ... . . ... .. ....•..•. ..... ... . •..•.... • . •• .. . .. 8 
Nut (1/2" NC, Hex.) .... . . . .... . .....•.. •. ...... ,. . . .... .. . ...... 8 
Flange, Roller Seal.. . .... .. .... . .. . • . . . . . . . . . . • . .• . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2 
Seal, Roller...................... . . .. . . . .... . . . .. . . . ....... . . .. 2 
Flange, Roller Bearing........ . . .• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . .. 4 
Bearing, Ball (w/Lock Collar)....... .. . ... .... .. . . .. ... . ... ..... 1 
Bolt (1/2 x 1" NC , Carr.)....... .... .. . ....... . ... . ...... ... .... 4 
Washer (1/2" Lock)................ .. . . ..... . ..... ...... . .... . .. . 4 
Nut ( 1 / 2 " NC, Hex. ) ... . .... . ................ . • ... ... . ..•.. ... ... 4 
Sprocket , Crimping Roller (20 Tooth) ...... ...... ..... . .. .... .. . .. 2 
Key (3/8 x 3/S x 1-1 / 2" Tapered)........ .... . ... . .. ... .. ... ..... 1 
Scr e w (3/8 x 1-1/4" NC, Sq. Hd. Cup Pt.)....... . . . .............. 2 
Nut (3 / 8" NC, Half Hex.).. .. ..... ... . .......... . .. .. . . .. ... . .. .. 2 
Bracket, I dler . . ..... . ..... . ........... _ . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . 1 
Rod Assembly, Adjusting. . .... . ..... . .. . ...... .. .. ...... . . .. . . . . . 1 
Washer (3/8" Lock)...................... .. .. . . . . . .. . .... .. .. .... 1 
Nut (3 / 8" NC, Hex.) .. ... . ... ... ........... . . ..... . . . . . . ... .. . ... 1 
Sprocket Assembly, I dler (15 Tooth) .......• . .•..•.. •.•.• ... . .... 1 

Bearing, Ball ........ ........... .. ..... .. ... .... . . . . . .. ....... 1 
Ring, Snap... .. .. . . .. ......... ....... . . .... . . .. .. . . .. ......... 2 

Washe r (5/8" Flat) ........ . .. . •.. . .....•..• .. •... .... ,. . ..... ... 5 
Bol t (5/8 x 2- 1 / 2" Ne, Hex.) ......... ................. .. ....... . 1 
Washer (5/8" Lock) ...... . ..... .. . .. . .... . ....•... . ...• . •.. . .... . 1 
Nut (5/8 n Ne, Hex.) ..... . ..... . ......... . . • . . •..• .... . ..•...... . 1 
Spring, Chain Tension .....................•... .. • . .• .• .. • ... _ . .. 2 
Eyebol t 0/2" NC , Threaded x 4- 3/16")........................... 2 
Nut (1 / 2" NC, Hex. ).. ......... . .............. . ... . .... . ....... . 2 

Grease Fitting ( Order 1900488 M92, Pkg of 10) ..... •... .• .. ..... 3 
Bolt (5/16 x 1" NC, Carr.)....... .... .......... .......... .... ... 3 
Washer (5/16" Lock) ... . ...... . ................ . .. . .. . .....•..•.. 3 
Nut ( 5 / 16" NC, Hex.) . . ... . . . ... .. . . ............. .. .. ... .. .... . .. 3 
Bolt (3/8 x 1-1 /4 " NC, Carr.). . .............. . ... . . . ........ . ... 2 
Washe r (3/8" Lock) . . ... . . .. . .. . ..•.. . .. ,.. . .. .. ... . . . .. .. ... .. .. 2 
Nut (3/8" NC, Hex.)........ . ... .. .. . ................. . .......... 2 
Bol t (5/8 x 3-1/2" NC, Hex.)... ..... ..... . .... . ...... . .. . . .. . . .. 1 
Washer (5/8" Lock)........ ......... . .. ..... . .. . . . . ........ .. .. . .. 1 
Nut (5/8" NC, Hex.)..... . ..... . .. . ....... . . ..... ............ .... 1 
Washer (21/32 x 1-1/2 x 3/16").......... .. ................ . ..... 1 

For later production, see Main Book, page 57. 



S9 FRAME AN D SHIELDS 

213,7-048 36 49 

~ 
.?"; 47 

: ~~ ~_~r' ~-46 
48 

A B 
i 55 f 59 i 60 

0 
22 

B~_35 

170 

" 56 . " 61 

.. ~ 

" 57 ~ 62 '" 66 075 

~, ~38 

~ 58 ", 63 

A 

, 
.. 

~ 

.. 76 

I 

, 
, 
I 

, , 

.. .. ~ ~-44 

"- , , , ---- 31 
• 

21 

13 

'~ " H 

11 45 
It "-

G 

, 

, 

- 30 

" 

2 0 
'-50 

3 

, -~ , 
G " 

0 ... , 

c =JJ o~. 
E F '<a~ f 71 V72 

0 75 075 " 74 
~ 75 c. 81 

14 
~23 

• 
I .. ' • • , . 

.. 76 ~ 82 



Ref. 
~o. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
18 
20 
21 
22 
23 

30 
31 
32 
33 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
66 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
80 
81 
82 

Par"t No. 

19111 
19112 
19085 
17794 
19118 

17777 
11782 
17808 
17809 
17804 
17805 
17887 
17785 
17789 
17888 
19109 

19163 
19172 
20127 
22136 
18416 
18417 
17765 
17766 
20126 
21291 
21292 
17946 
18091 
20496 
20497 
20876 
22275 

HAY COND ITIONE R 

(FRAME AND SHIELDS) 
(USED EARLY PRODUCTION) 

510 

No. 
Description ~ 

Frame Assembl y, Left. ....... ...... .. . . .. .... ................... 1 
Frame Assembly , Right.......... . ..... . ..... .. .. . ...... . . ...... . . 1 
Pla te. Top Cover. . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 
Brace . Front ... ... . . . . . • • . • . . • . . • . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Plate, Rear ... . ....... _........ . . . . . . ..... . ... . . ... .. . . . •.. .... 2 

Moun t Assembly , Left...... . ........... . .. ... ... ... .... 1 
Mount Assembly , Right .... . .. _ .. _ . . . . . . .•. .. . .• . .•. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 1 
Spacer, Left , Header ( 2 x 4 x 1 / 4 ") ... .. •..•. _ • . . . . ... _ .. . .... _ . 1 
Spacer , Right, Header (2 x 4 x 1/8") . . .... . ... . .. ............ 2 
Br ace, Left, Lower. ........ .. ..... . ....... .. ..... . ...... ..... . .. 1 
Brace Assembly, Right, Lower. _ . . ...... . _ . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . 1 
Support , Shield.. . ........ .... ...... .. . .. . . .. .. .. . . ..• . . ... 1 
Platform Assembly, Gear Box... . .. . .... . ..... . . ..... . . .•. . .. . 1 
Br acket Assembly, Idler .. . . ...... .•..•..• . . • .. • . • .... _ . . . . . . • . . . 1 
Shield, Dr ive .. ...... .. ...... . .... •..... , ... . . ... . . . .. .. ..... . . . 1 
Bumper ( Rubber )...... .. .... . . .. . .......•. . . . .• . ... ..•..... 4 

Br acket, Front ~Ioun ting. . ..... . . . ............. .. . .... . .. . . .. 2 
Shield, Left Side.. .... ... . . . . ......... .. . . .... . . . .... ...... .. .. 1 
Shield, Right Sid e ... ........ . ....... . . . . .. .. . . . . . . ...... . .. .... 1 
Shield Assembly, Bot tom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Bracket, Left Rear .. . ...... . .•.. ... . _........... ... .. .. . . . . . .... 1 
Bracket, Right Rear ... ...... _ • .... . .. ... ........... . . _ . . . . • . • . .. 1 
S hield, Fluff i ng... ... ...... .. .. . . . . ...... ... .. .... ..... . ....... 1 
Bracket, Adjusting... ......... . .. . . . . ... . ..... ... . .. .... . ...... . 2 
Plate, Reinforcemen t ... .. .......... . .. _ ...... .• . . .. • . . ..•... _. . . 2 
Chain Assembl y, Tension. . ............... . . . .. . ..... . .... ........ 2 
Hook (;;:-6S)................... . .. . . ..... ... ........ .. 2 
Gear Box (See Page 123). . . ..... ...... .. ..... . .... . .. . .. . . . ... . .. 1 
Br acket (Spring) . ..... .. .....•..•.. • ...... . .•.... . _.. . . . . .... ... 1 
Spring, Extension . . ......... . ...• , . . , .. .. •.. • , . .... . . .. . . . ..... 1 
Insert , Spring. . .... .. . ...... .. .... . .. .. ............ .... . .... . .. 1 
Rod Assembly, Adjusting... .. ... .. .. . . .. ............... .. ........ 1 
Label , Grease Instruction .. . ...• ••.• . ..•.. . .•. . •. •..• .. .. .. • _. _. 3 

Bolt (1/4 x 3/4" NC . Carr.) ....... ......... .. . ........ . . .. . . _ .. . x 
Washer (1/4" Small F lat) . . ... . .•.... .. ..•..•. . . . • ....•. • .. ... . . x 
Washer (1/4" Lock) . . ... . .. . .. ............•. . •. . .. .....•. . • . • .... x 
Nu t (1/4"NC,Hex.) .. ........ ... ... .. . • • ..... . ........ • ....•.... x 
Bolt ( 5 / 16 x 1 " NC, Hex.) ............. . _ ._ .......•.... • . ...•.... x 
Sorew (5/16 x 1-1 / 4" NC, Flat Hd .) .. .. ... .. . ... . ...... ... .. .. ... x 
Washer (5/16" Small Flat) . .... ... . .. . . • . . ...• .. . .•. . •.•... . • . .. x 
Washer (5/16" Lock) ... .. ... . .. . .....• .. .. •. . . . .. _ • . . • . • . . • . . . . .. x 
Nut (5/16" NC, Hex. )... . ...... . ... . . .. . ....... . .... . . .. .... . . x 
Nut (5/16" NC, Hex., Lock)......... .. .. .. . .... .. ... .... ... ... x 
Bolt ( 3 / 8 x 1" NC , Carr. ) ...... ... . . .... .. .. ... ..... . _ . • . • _ • •.. . x 
Bolt (3/8 x 1" NC, Hex.).......... .... . .. ... ............... ..... x 
Bolt (3/8 x 1 _1/4" NC, Hex. ) .. . . ••.• • _ ... ... .. .. . ..... . .... . .. . . x 
Bolt (3/8 x 1 - 1/4" NC, Carr. )........... . ... . .. ....... .. ..... . .. x 
Washer (3/8" Small Flat). ...... .. ........... . .. . . . . . . . .• . • . . . . . . x 
Washer (3/8" Lock).... ..... .. . . . .. . . ..... . .. . . . . . ..... .. .. ... x 
Nut (3/8" NC, Hex.).... . ... .. ... . ...... . ............ . .... .. . .... x 
Bolt (l/ 2 x 1 _1 /4" NC, Carr.) ......... ........ .. ............... ~ x 
Washer (1/ 2" Lock ) . . ... ... . ... . .... .. . • •.... .. . • ..... .. • .• . . _... x 
Nut (1/2" NC, Hex.) .. . .... . .. . . . . •....• •. .. ' . .. . . . .. .. ... .. . . . ... x 

For later production, see Main Book , page 59. 





r 



Printed In Canada 


	Document_1
	Document_2
	Document_3



